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M D iie
February 16tn 1932,
Professor ¥ . T. Thwaites,
Madison, Vis.

My dear Thwaites:-

Instead of attending the Toronto meet.,
I wrote some verses,for one thing,and almost at a gitting,on the Oel-
wein Cut. These I sent to Dr Keyes,with permisesion to print if he dar
-ed ., He then requeste me to put the matter into prose,promising to
publish it if I do. Following recovery from the pperation of having
my "gizzaerd" removed last summer, I requeeted the return of my verses,
which Keyes calls "poetry"”, and sent them on to Dr Frank Leverett.

Instead of blewing up,as 4 suspected that he might,upon reading the
verses,he requested permission to make copies of them. Lately he esends
a copy each te Dr Alden, Prof.Rollin Chamberlin,Prof .MacClintock, Prof
Leighton and to Dean Kay. He hags not yet heard from Alden nor Leight-
on. Meanwhile it occurs to me that you,and Wiesconsin, are entitled to
te admitted to the ranks of the benighted,- 8h-h-h-h- h,keep it dark,-
and a2 duplicate cppy of the I.S. as sent to Keyes is forwarded here-
with to you. 4 . ;

You may show the verses to any person that you dare,soc far as con-
cerns me. Rollin expresses himself as pleased that I make the thrust
at the Iowan nomenclature. Mac Clintock has seen the Oelwein Cut end
can not find any Iowan till,of any kind there, and neither can Kay .
They both seem to mistake the second grader's dump for Calvin'e Iowan,
which of course it is not and could not have been, for, the first dump
thete is Calvin'e Iowan till,incfact. _

When Calvin saw it,the old first dump was grasse@ over,but still
"calcareous to the grass-roots)- while the new second dump was bare
and not mistakable ag such. If you follow up the footnote citstions
1 and 2'with the verses you may understand clearly, In the latter,thh
figure ae given by Chamberlin and Salisbury,shows the secdd dump in
the back ground and not mumbered. To the extreme right of the picture
(4) there % a small remnat only of the older dump,Calvin's Iowan till,
Numbers(3,2&1) else show only the Iowan proper or Calvin's Ransan, in
fact,and the Aftonian sand and peat with the "pregEansan" or Kansan
proper are not seen in that picture.

Calvin's Plate I,Vol.I¥,Iowa Academy of Science and description on
page 58, show the full section,- at the east end of the Oelwein eut.
The new dump is there seen in the back ground and ie neither numbered
nor desgcribved. -

I am not sending copy of the verses to any but you,- and Leverett.
Thoge receiving copy from Leverett can not blame him and probably may
hesitate about jumping onto me : Uy purpose further is now to feollow
up with an article on Traditional Errors in Glaciology,to which the
Oelwein Cut is incidental. '

It ie a mystery to me how Alden,Leighton,Kay, lMacClintock and Lever

-ett can hang together longer unlese it is becauee of their mutual dis

~trust of Keyes,- or fear of Anteve ? But what is S
friends ¢ : at 1s Science as between

Very truly yours,



"QELVEIN CUT
by Dr Frederick W. Sardeson,
liinneapolis, Minn.

Brother Whnchell onetime presages, .
Glacial history has two or three pages,
Younger, Old and VUlder Glacial stages.
From Minnesota, a foot or more away,
McGee sees much the same in lIowa,
But does not cite Winchells pages.

Below a topmost till,inhis domain,
An Upper till and Lower till are plain,
Or at least he mentions them by name.
Two main tille lie in separation
With a "forest bed" in median position,-
All viewed too by Salisbury and Chamberlain.

First or Lower or Older,Second or Upper or 0Old,
And Later,Younger or Top then unfold,£¢
As names such as make a fellow scold.
Better names we must have,Norton proposes
In .8, as Chamberlin disposes,
And all the world is told.

Glacial stages thus mamed are four,
East Iowan and three more.
Iowan is for Iowa and Kansan is galore;.
In Illinois is Illinoian till,
While prediction claims others still,
Unnamed between or at least before.

Chamberlin is the theorist them most wise,
Leverstt has the best of legs and eyes,
Geologic boys there are of every size,
With Sdisbury,to study till and loess, S
Until 'they come to the Oelwein Cut. |
There a great exposure in fulfilment lies:

By the railway cut,a dump by graders

Makes a top till-aheet for the raiders;

Till is till,A4d clay is clay and boulders,bonlderl.
An Older till lies below old soil and peat.
Soil too,above the 0ld till seen,is neat.

Deep soil they have,but thin lies on the laters.

That gradern' dump is given noblest name.
That then is Calvin's lIowan;
Iowan till before then becomes the"Kansan'
Place too is found in Illinois
For suppositious *"Iowan till". Ahoy:
And, that is Leverstt's Iowan. .

Nebraskan name soon takes pre-Kansan place

And five Stage names are in the race,

While authors proud are full'eof:rgrace,-
Authors proud and difciples prouder,
Praise the "Icwan” loud and louder,-

Except in Minnesota,where it's in diegrace.

Room there for Calvin's Iowan is least.
Four tills and stage names are not increased.
Four are seen suuth ,west and east

While no one can find five.

kxhortation is to seek alive:

17 Towan ti11 falls, thewm make 1% up with zast.



Zest makes thin till,or as good as none.

Leverett admits that the Stages are four plva one;
And ,gf£ of these the one is gone;
In fact,it never was here;
And truly is found by him nowhere,

So that with friend bevereti,the case is won.

But,Ah: Alas: The secret,he fails to keep;
He telll it to the world vhlle feeling runs deep;
And what they.did to Leverett makes us weep:
0ld Iowan, Young Iowan, Younger lIowan till,
There must be an Iowan stage recognized still;
If we can't find it awake,we see it in our sleep:

?) Find that *"Iowan®” till is the main refrain
And we look for it everywhere again and again,
While all that is found for it is an empty plain.
We can't give it up and quit in disgrace,
But at last we do and lose the race
And get no relief from Y€ dogmatic strain.

New Geology great Chief, with zest,
lMakes an Iowan stage away out west
And which Ieowan till it is may be guessed.
Iowan of Norton ? Iowan of Calwin,you bet:
Iowan of Leverett it maghdf be yet ¢
Iowan tills and stages we now have until we can't rest.

Confusion arising in a medlay of names
Is now imminent as appears in main,
8o that what is written can not be plain;
Iowan-Xansan, Kansan-¥ebraskan,
0ld Iowan,Young Iowan,Younger Iowan can
Either be different or Just the same.

But,four glacial Stages surely came.

Four tills are seen,names or no name .

What is most needed is to tell which is same.
¥aking more "Iowan"” should be a crime,
The no ane prevents it an any time.

But see: It ie all at last,only a game:

Type of Calvin's Iowan till,we must say,
Was in the Oelwein Cut,down in Iowa,
And the Oelwein gut has not run ar?y. ' ¢
Pictured by Calvin at the time(l, s B8 Iowa Ac Scie
Pictured by Chamberlin as the paradigm, n%gm¥1a{ea i ?i.
The graders' dump as Iowan ie there today(2. ?ndc amberlin and Sal=-
: isbury,Geology iii, p.
That Iowan fifth Stage,we may now assert, 387, Figure 572.
Is not of Glacial tills but only plain dirt
And such & little error becemes a great hurt.
Iowan of Leverett ies a different synonym
And the Iowan of Norton was gquite another thing.
Thus 4 plus § i= not 5, if you arc alert:

P.S .- Seience in verse ¥ But.poetio license may be no worse than the
commonly met beaurocratic licemse and in this case they should
Just balance. o



« Richerd M. Snodgrosse
gpt.etmhnapelms :

Er e
;wk-“m@um

: In reply to yours of the 128h I regrot to say that the 1927
odition of the Outline of Glscial Geology is exhausted and I do mot wvish to
send out eny more by replacing some of tho stenails. This is bocause I have
finishod the manuscript of a revised edition whieh is much botter and is
illustrated. This I hope %o have phote-mimeographed but the price is uncertain,
Tho old edition was put out by the University and sent for transportetion
gharges only. If you can wait I would appreciate it as I do not wani %o use any
more of the old editions for which, as mentioned chove some of the pages are all
gone and the stencils also. nubmmﬁuamixwmupnfwaﬂn
if the now one is not comploted in time and if so will send you one express
goliect. If not, I will enter your nome on the list of orders for the new work
whieh I hope will not cost over {2.50 postpaid,

Very truly yours,

Fo *, Thwaites, Lecturer in Geology
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December 12, 1931

Professor Fred T, Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Fred:

I want to thank you for your good letter
of December 2.+« I have passed on to Professor
Trenseau, the news that he is soon to receive
a copy of Mr,., Wilson's study of the Forest
Bed.

Also, I want to thank you for the brief
but interesting paper by Amy. I shall be glad
to see a copy of your paper in which you announce
the !Marine theory for the benches and other
erosional surfaces of the Baraboo range

sincer yours,

Harold Smith




THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

Georee W. Rigurmire, President
DEPARTMENT OF GEOGRAPHY COLUMBUS

APPLIED GEOGRAPHY
CONSERVATION
FoRrE1GN AND
DomesTic COMMERCE

C. C. HUNTINGTON
EUGENE VAN CLEEF

RODERICK PEATTIE

FRED A. CARLSON November 2-{ ’ 1931
GUY-HAROLD SMITH

ALFRED J, WRIGHT

CARL D. VARVEL

N. C. BURHANS

J. H. GARLAND

A. F. CAMERON

Professor F. T. Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Fred:

Recently in a conversation with Professor Transesu of our
Botany Department I mentioned your glacial studies and incidentally
the buried forest near Two Rivers. He asked me if you or any one
else had ever published a paper on these buried trees. I would be
very glad to have the reference if anything has been published.

As an alternative you might write me a memorandum, setting down
briefly the facts and I will pass it on to Transeem. Has this
wood ever been identified, and has there been any attempt to study
the annu=2l ringse?

We have been enjoying the unusual autum, but on Wednesday it
changed very quickly to winter weather. Thanksgiving was a dull
cold dsy with snow in the evening.

Have you met Mr. Karnes yet? I hope he takes some of your
work while he is in the Department of Geography.

I had a letter from MacClintock a few weeks ago stating that
I had not mentioned the subsummit benches in the Baraboo Range.
In reply I told him that an alternative hypothesis (as opposed to
the peneplain idea) will be presented soon. Is that the truth?

Give our best wish to Amy. By this time your boy must be
guite active. Mr. and Mrs. Wright of our department have a boy,
Thomas, born on the same day, and last Sunday they brought him to
call on us.

Sincerely,

bt A Hor—

: Guy-farold Smith



~ Dec. 2, 1931

Dr. Guy-farcld Sudth,
. POpGe O w
ohio Sbato University,
ﬂ01mi}ue. Qhio

Doar Guy-Harold:

; In reply %o yours of Nov. 27 Mr. L. R Wilson of the Botany
Degpartment wrote his masters thesis on the Forost Bod. This will soch be
in the Transa tions of the Wisconsin Academg. I anm writing him a note to
a eopy to Prof, Transoou. Wilson's study is very thorough and he is sontinmuing
pimilar work for his doctors thesis., Unfortunately tho last twe dry
Loke Michigan so greatly that unless we have a lot of snow this winter conditions
for finding oxposures will be bery poor again. Last spring they were fair but
that was booause thore had not been emoggh rain to spoll the cliffs from
high level storms. 5 Sl

‘ho
I do not think that I havo met Mr, Karnes, ab lesst he is not in
the physiogrephy class which is now only 12 owing 10 the slump in the Geography

0

With regard to Bargboo physio wy ‘
raphy last year mode a start WW“W“WW,MW&:&M" :

J. H. Yanenmacher has been working in the district for hio dogtors thosis.
Hehmmmmmovmmmahutamamwmalwanm
Cambrian ho did not touch the 1470 foot plain anywhere. 0

benches particularly atll00 fects ZThese lower ones are clearly due to marine
worky I think. Pobh of us are sirongly in favor of marine ion for the
sunndt poneplain also. We have now found threo localitios of high lovel
conglomerate just of{ the edges of this plain as it should bes Unfertunately,
the stecp initial dip of tho formations adjacent %o the ranges mukeés correlation
with the surrounding region diffieult. I am amaouneing the marine theory in a
paper now in press bub have not attempted to discuss it in dodails, I do no
know just when that will be done. Wanemmacher may if he can find space in his
publications ] 1

i
:
:
&
£
&
g
g
-
|

: I an now rovising tho OQutline of Glaecial Geology and the now odition
will be illustrated. Date of publication is as yet uncertain, :

: Enclosed is @ paper by Auy which muy intorest you. *oth she and

Tomy are well. Mother is not ob all well and has gone up to Rochedter %o have

an oxanination not huving become used to Madison boing now a more important medical

contors We hope that everything will turn out all right. :
With best regards from both of us to Mrs., Smith and you,



R.J. ST. GERMAIN
804 WRIGHT BLDG.
TuLsa, OKLAHOMA

November 5, 1931.

F. W. Thwaites,
Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Sir:

Replying to your letter of October 20th,
relative to oil companies having surplus surveying
ingtruments for sale, at the present time, I know
of only one company that has a surplus on hand and
iswilling to dispose of them. This is the Indian
Territory Illuminating 0il Company, at Bartlesville,
Oklahoma, attention Robert Riggs, Chief Geologist.

If I learn of any other Company that
wishes to di spose of some of its instruments, I
shall be only too glad to let you know.

RJS-LL



N9 o 9, 1931
Doy Francis » 8hopard, '

Dapls of Gool
Mmi‘w afogl-iwis,
me,,

mmlgtoywotm. sg:mmummmmma
golloot £ive coplos of tho 1927 odilion of tho Quilime of Glaolal Goologys
?hewdlaa*mmwmvium be fininhed bofore springs

Xmam“gtnwmzmmmmwlemgotem KW
onthe Fifih Amunl Piold Yonferones of the Kenses %oologieal Soodoty this swmer
udaoviaimm;;aﬁofthemmm thoroughly and under betbop weather
eonditions $hau proveil ir most wintors. IT'%n ofrésd that ono twip o tho some -
reg&mmlhm%hsmaﬁ!ormemm

1mmmmua3m m The mettor 45

4iod wp with so many obher $hincs that lebiors do mo sufiice to melo onoe mm ,

slears ly ettitude hao aluayo bosn one of cgutionm, possibly becauso 2 vas —

so oubapoken an edvocata withoud dofindie proofs I sbress tho luck of : :

pover 4n tho form of growatsiivo sirass in dho "pmuoccke™ shapod eontinomdal

ioo shootos X cen wisunlizo thom oozing oub during growhh wdih tho mygine

moving sobively end sltering goumbry whero conditions wore fevor:ble o romovael

of brolon rogky spurn, cpeps, toweros; snall hills, oo, Bud I sinly comnol 960

Jong rivors of ice flowing ovon during wasbege such @0 we hawe in tho ounibains,

I focl thad do0 long howo wo thought of continombel glagidira as sin ly overgrowmm

mounbain gloglerss accmme.mmmmwmmmmm

$o give rise to sonddtisnc morc Liko thoso of wvalloy ghtiolors, Dub on the ladns

¢f tho Groab mxcwtepaﬁ;m‘mmwmmmxm Hovevor, '

I fully rogoghiso thet tho origin of ‘She rock basins of tho Greed Lekes is nob '_

& problen easily solveds Vo hove similer clihough amallor rock basine in ;

Wﬂmﬁnmﬁmmmmzmﬂmm:ﬂ@a&mmm Lot
not lie in regions favorslile to glacial scour, I think of them as

pords of velleys which heve boon warped by carth movenoubs. Mpwple:am

that tho Groat Lekes basing are sovoral hundrod timos sowide: 88 thoy e g

T PMRIRARL ¥ v W ) R s TR S

I wish we had a chance to axguc those points, xwinmhnnnywm
mmmmhe:mmatmmmmmammmwmeuw

Vorytraly yourn, : | - e i

R O T L

£l



UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY
URBANA, ILLINOIS

October 29, 1931.

Dr. F. T. Thwaites,
Department of Geology,
University of Wieconsin,
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Doctor Thwaites:

I wish to thank you for your letter of
October 28. I am glad to heear that you are getting
out & new edition of your Outline. I shall be
very interested to see what you have to say about
glacial erosion in that Outline.

I must say that I am inclined to be=
lieve that the Great Lakes basins are a product
of glacial erosion. They seem to be 80 much like
the submarine glacial troughs that I discussed in
that laet article, and the features of that variety
are s0 entirely confined to glacial regions, that
it ie difficult for me to understend how they could
heve been produced in any other way. However, 1
am very possibly wrong.

We would be very glad indeed to have the
five copies of the old QOutline which you have kindly
volunteered to send. If you will mail these col=-
lecé to me, I shall arrange to have the charges
paid.

I hope that you will go to Tules this

winter. I should be very glad toc have a talk with
you.

Very truly yours,

Francis P. Shepard.

FPS:H



' Octe 29, 1981

. Po 3o Scherpd has asked mo o write you in regasd 4o his

was %o 4@

 Last Spring ¥e. Schawpf approsshed me 4o see about & thosis.
He suggested that ho do some plane dablo geological mapping. Inasmueh as Mr,

Wannenasher was thon sontorplating e delailed mwvey of tho Baraboo region for

g 5

ummm f flnn bl i
mMmmwmum ! wm 1 m
R ,“MM MMMMM_MMMN
Mppwm.mw wmumamummmm m
mqm.m mm mm.. | mmm Mu
WMWWMWMM ,wmw mwm wm,
Wmmmwmmm ma mm w mnumm m
HMMMMWMM mmmgmmmmwmwumwmwmw“m
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Oet. 20, 1931

¥rs Ro J. 5%, Gormain,

gy <o g

Dear Sir =
I am writing you ab the suggostdon of Dre O Ke Loth $o loarn if you

can put o ia toush with aay of tho ofl capanies whish dosires %o dispose of

somo of thelr surplus surveylsg instruments, Tho Department of Geology is

enxious %0 learn of exy such instruments which are in good condition as we disire

tommeimﬂmm'mmé. Any informetion you cen fwrnish

will bo mch approciatods | |

Yoy trudy yours,

P, T. Tawaites, Locturer in Geology



Dot. 28, 1931

Dr. Froncls P. Shopard,
Doptie of Goo »
Univeraity of I
Urhana, £

mmm

mhuym#mtm.%wﬁwm#amd
fioid trips, I wish %o thenk you for tho roprint of your recent psper on
naumwm

nnmhmmmmamm,mnam

- mimeogrgphed for use of students end no charge was nado for thane Ihoodition is
now elmost exhsustod, I have destroyed tho stoncils and anm now rewrid the
enitre outline with illustrations. I have not yob decided wholehr I
mimeograph 3%, published 4t by the Edwerdo Brothars or have it ppinted,
memhmxmmmmmmmw mn.oo

How, mmmmmmmmmamm
ym. Bmm%ﬁ%dmaldmzmmmmtmun
mamzormmmgafmmaHMumdiMm
bound, If you vent those p Lease write ne while they lest.

i mﬁm@ummummm m
erred in thinking inectal glacicrs es simply supor mouw b |
I $hdnk that save in ex favorablio spots conbinemiel glaciers did not

have the grediont to allow of extensive nnd long-continucd erosion in the same
spobe Another poind on whish the new outline will olaborpte is thed thore is
& profound difference betwoon the officiency of grinding and of plueking, :
Tho lebtor is larpely fegilibated by linos of jolnting and feulbing. Shis
undoubbedly expleins Gregory's viaw thet fiomds are due directly %o faulding.
xth:mummummmtamm:aimwuﬁ
gradiont constantly flowving mountain glaciers or tungues of an cap
high country« I almply emniot see the samo condidions Ln the Groed Lokes :
Dasine aithough I fully rogogniss that nest of the lokes Lie in rook Luainas,
Space forbids {urther explanabion of those ideas wowh of which woere not mine
originally alihough tho pulting thenm together is original, I thiank. hen the
now outline is ready thoy wili be fully expleinod,

nmmwmmammmommetmm

?WWX’W‘%
Leoturer in Geology



UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY
URBANA, ILLINOIS

October 21, 1931.

Professor F. T. Thwaites,
Geology Department,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Doctor Thwaites:

I have been using the Outline of Glacial
Geology which you sent me in connection with my
graduate course in Dynamic Geology. It has proved
to be of great help. I should like very much to
get a couple of copies for our library, also some
of our students are interested in purchasing copies.
Will you kindly tell me whether these outlines are
for sale, and if so, what the cost is, and where
they may be obtained.

You must have spent a tremendous amount
of time working up this outline. I hope you will
have it published sometime. It seems to me that
it would be of great value to many people. I should
enjoy discussing with you the relative merits of
glacial erosion. I judge that we are not quite in
agreement in that respect.

8incerely yours,

Francis P. Shepard

FPB:H



Oct. 8, 1931

_ I wish o thauk you for the Zcperate of your roseub puper on the
Boraboo Rozges But why dlé you have to publish it in tho Pen~Aneriomn Geologist?
 As you undoubtedly know by mov Keyes docs not hosidebe o change pepors semi B0
bim for publicubion in any wey bo dosirs. Furbicmore, he dovotes o considoreble
paprh of hia publication %o vonding privego grudges egainst obhers in e pro-
foaaione a«mmm'mm,maum. to proving (1) thet X em
a ook hired by the Univarsity of Gilcago $0 defuad thas by misropresembaiions
of #ho fustel This dooo nob mention a 1ot of obhor Bimilar Papors. '

With bost ulghos from both of us,
Sdncoralyy



'M. 8; 931

Dr, Paris B, Stoekdale,
&.“mg
mmm:.

m&.m
xmmefarmmmmmWﬂ
WMMWiMafwmm
?mmm.

Logturer dn Seology



414 Harvard 8t.,8 .E.,
Minneepolis, Minn.
Peec. 8, 1931 .

Professor ¥F. T. Thwaites,
University,
Madison, Wis.

My dear Thwaites:-

Having just completed reading
your very interesting paper on "Buried Pre-=Cambrian of Wisconein®" I am
struck with the pertinence of exchanging a few ideas and facts befeore
the subject gets cold. I have already given up trying,so far as I had
any such expactation at all,té reform the horse-jockeying habite of some
of our contemporaries and their deciples, but I have not yet given you
up ae gone astray or lost: See ? : :

Dr Weidman one time showed several of us geologists the base of the
Cambrian (ltSimon) at Chippewa Falls,where the pre-Cambrian with its rot
-ted surface is seen,-"a pre-Cambrian soil¥; In the rotted top of the
ghrystallines were reworked some quartz pebbles,an inch or two in é&iame-
ter. Quartz pebbles at the surface of the old soil and adjacent to the
Mount Simon had been wind blasted, so much so that they were flat topped,
even with the soil surface. Two climatic conditfions appeared to me shown
there,a period of oxidation and one of deflation,and all pre-Simon at
least. (I brought samples with me.)

The Pine 3luff hill at Argyle,Wis., is red St.Peter sandstone as is
also the Red Rock below Darlington. The latter was mistaken for pre-Cam-
brian by Chamberlin, as he onetime told me. My explanation now .for the
Argyle occurrence would be that a conedome and o0il pool developed there
formerly . "Oil" frequently generates red sandstones and cherty dolomiées,.
You do well to be cautiomswith red sandstones in S.Wisconsin and Illinoiy
as seems8 to me too. '

At Hudson,Wis.,I think you miesed the clue. I found fossils and dia
-base pebbles (Keweenawan ?) together in the Dresbach strata above the
railway track there. From them I inferred that an "island" of the Kewee-
nawan diabase lies in the Dresbach sandstone at no great distance,- per-
haps less than a mile,- from there. On enquiry, I was told, furtively,
that the City and the well drillers did not want it known that they hit
diabase at less than 100 feet below Lake level in the Fudson city's well
-8,by the Lake Saint Croix:

I remembered that Prof.Hall always claimed that the well(for gas) at
Stillwater,Minn., went through diabase,interbedded with the Red Clastics
and that he quoted C K .Leith as confirming the same,-"but don't tell Van
Hiee" about it:

Accordingly your Figure 3 needs revision ? Anyway your "fault" there
is a dud: Hudson is an"island" of the "bed rock" under Cambrian and the
formations have obviously sagged around it making your "horst®

What was new about the foesils shells that Stauffer reports from the
well at Wauconia ? I asked him what they are and he told me that the
shells are so badly smashed up that identification im impracticable.
Ergo: He does not know that they are Mid .Cambrian,nor even that they ar
-¢ Cambrian. He does not even know for certain that they came from the
well originally but may habe been dropped in for = joke: The red sand-
stone there is on a west bluff of the pre-Glacial Miseissippi,that ran
from Delano,under Minnetonka lake to Hastings,direct. Red saﬁdstone in
an old cliff ie not necessarily Red Clastic series nor Cambrian.



I felt very sorry and it seemed like losing the game when I heard
that the Wisconsin Ueological Survey was"abolished" by the Legislature.
I could not guite undersaséind it; but now I do : It is your "faults" as
you present them to the g¥L ¢.5.A, in this paper that did it. Camouflag-
ing Chicago Yeologists "soup" is a crime as Feyes tried to tell you once
before ? And, sesociating yourself with loma geologists in an Iowan way
is guite unforgivable,- to a Legislature ¢

An Iowa geologist comes to Minnesota and then makes the dum decision
that the exposure at Shakopee,Minn.,{the type locality) is not the Shako
-pee formation. His pronouncemente on "faults"is equally dumb, along the
Miesissippi and St .Croix. There may be faults im Wisconein and in the
Cambrian formations but I doubt that they are as you say. Don't try to
kid me: Where is your evidence that "The existance of large faults in
the vieinity of fMgLower Saint Criox in Northwestern Wisconsin,although
denied by Sardeson,is now definitely proved" ¥

Limiting the word"fault" geologically to displacements aling fractu
-res,such do not occur in the Paleozoice of the Saint Criox Valley. Not
every displacement of strata is a fault. Of course,sag around butied
"islande" of the pre-Cambrian may produce small stratal displacements
but such are usually along seame and joints and hence not properly cell-
ed faults. Slumps and slides may simulate faults but are not such,even
when on large scale: BSag of strata over reefs of the Oneota and Shakope
-e dolomites does sometimes cause faulting of strata,as at South Saint

Paul ,but those are pneignificant in size and do not inveolve a whole for-
mation.

I have quit criticising 28 now useless or worse since the day of the
Judgment has arrived,as indicated by the abolishing of so many State Sur
~veys in one season. Worse ie yet to come ¢ There may be many causes
for such action but not the least of them ie the publiec opinion that "No
one trusts a geologist",

My 14 years as "expert" examiner for the Securities Commission of pa
the "blue sky law" impressed me that dishonesty of my felbows,such as
Ulrich, Alden,T.C.Chamberlin,is to begw us hitter f t,as geologiste.
Commissioners in 35 states sit to hear applications for "Blue sky" licen
=ces,- that is something new,- and they get first hand impression of the
commercial dishonesty and unscientific spirit of geologists,which to say
the least is frequently of the vilest type,commercially. Commissioners
intercommunicate about that same freely:

Sitting in the capitols,such menmay have subtle and vet very great
influence on legislation,-in at least 35 states. Their impressions as
as8 revealed to me here and elsewhere are not at all complementary of
geologists. Professors are particularly suspected of being light in an
honest scientific intent; Thett graduates nearly all"fall" for the first
temptation and few of them rise agein ¢

Some years back,l studiedly tried to give warning by ultra critical
publication. I accomplished nothing seemingly but to invite some quib-
bling provocation to controversy,- even you seem to descend to it. So
now take your medicine: It ie too late for anybody to save the situatio
-n and I no longer care. "NOBODE TRUSTS A GEOLOGIST";

And how does Wisconein like it ¢

Very truly yours,



THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

Georce W. RiGHTMIRE, President

COLLEGE OF COMMERCE AND COLUMBUS
ADMINISTRATION

'W. C. WEIDLER, Dean

C. W. REEDER, Junior Dean

Ferix E. HeLp, Secrezary

Craire HARMEYER, Assistant to Dean

Cctober 13, 1931

Professor Fred T. Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Fred:

Of course I am very disappointed that Keyes so changed
my paper that it appears as a very bad piece of writing.
The legends are terrible. I haven't written a letter of
protest, for I fear that I could not control myself if I
started writing, and it wouldn't help any.

This is how the paper came to be published at all: Last
May I saw Lawrence Martin in Williamsburg, Va. and we came
to discuss his Bull. 36 then being revised. I told him about
my drawings of the Baraboo Range., He asked to see them and
when I sent them down to Washington he decided that he would
like to use the last three in the revised edition of Bull. 36,
However, he suggested that I try to get them published first
under my own name and then he would try to borrow the cuts.
I next approached Bretz about having the drawings and a brief
text published in the Journal of Geography. He replied that
he did not regard them as suitable for the Journal and besides
they could not be published in much less than a year from that
date- June 1, He suggested that I send the paper to Keyes
and request that it be published early.

First I sent Keyes copies of the maps and told him my
story, He replied that he would accept the material and asked
for the manuseript within a month, It was about the middle of
July when I got the maps and text off to him, As you know it
was published in September, I did not see proof, and was
surprised when I returned to my office and found a package of
100 reprints.

Now that it is published I do not know that Martin will be
able to use the cuts, He wrote me early in the summer that Bean
was so short of funds that he doubted if the slightest expansion
would be possible., I haven't heard from him lately.



FTT-~2. 10/13/31

We were very sorry to have missed you on our recent
visit to Madison, but of course we do not count our visit
a loss for we got to see Any and the boy.

Sincerely,

@ At il

Guy-Harold Smith

GHS:K



CABLE ADDRESS:
SPENLENS,BUFFALO, N Y.
WESTERN UNION CODE

MANUFACTURERS
OPTICAL INSTRUMENTS
OPTICAL GLASS

sPENCER

BUFFALO, N.Y,U.S.A.

October 13,1931

Prof.F.T.Thwaites,
University of Wisconsin,
Department of Geology,
Madison, Wisconsin,

Dear Prof. Thwaites:

Thank you very kindly for sending wus

the four pictures of drumlins in eastern Wisconsin. We are
enclosing a check for forty cents on payment of these pictures.

Again thanking you, we ere

Yours very truly,
SPENCER LENS COMPANY

BYZERVe S

GKP
Ene



dcbe By 2001

Spencor Lons Go.,
Buffal, Now York Attombion Mr. Gs Ko Poolo

Doax Siry
I roply %o yoursof tho fivot I am onolosing priuts of four piotures
of dvunling in eastern Wisconsin, three from the Wisconsin Geologicel Survey
collootion end one fyam my porsonal collootlons ALL of them shov drwalins in
the Wempnoa region somomhad $o the morth of the botter known distriet
desorihod by Alden in Us S, Geologicel Susvoy Bullotin 273 and Profossionel Paper
106, %he Bopogrephy is, however, much more striking and the quelity of
the photographs rueh betier than eny, we have in tho other part of tho district.
?mmzmmmwummwmoumm.m
to the Universidy. '

Very truly ymmg

Py T Timaiton, m‘ﬂw



MANUFACTURERS
OPTICAL INSTRUMENTS
OPTICAL GLASS

CABLE ADDRESS:
SPENLENS,BUFFALO, N. Y.
WESTERN UNION CODE

sPENLCER
| BUFFALD

—_USA =

BUFFALO,N.Y,U.S.A.

October 1,1931

Prof. F.T.Thwaites,
University of Wisconsin,
Department of Geology,
Madison, Wis.,

Dear Prof. Thwaltes:

Thank you for your letter of September
29th, We appreciate 1t very much.

Inasmuch as you say you can secure some
very good smaller phbbographs for us at ten cents per print
postpald, we would ask that you send us, say three or four. Ve
wlll remit immediately upon recelpt of the pictures,

Again thanking you for your courtesy,
we are
Yours very truly,
SPENCER LENS COMPANY
2
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Science Hall e March 25, 1930

Mr. Atwood Smith. Supt..
Devils Lake State Park,
Baraboo, Wisconsin

“Dear Hr. Smith: :

I telephoned Mr. Harrington yesterday and he said that we can have the
Hopkins house again for the geology fi;ld trip next month. I plan on coming up
for a week begining April 8 but of course weather nay force a change. ‘I.tould
like %o know what condition the house is in with regard to beds end chairs,
stove, ete and when it will be best to unnd‘np the cook to look things over.
My cook will probably ‘be ¥r. Gallatin who wns.one of the students last epriag.
I would also like to kaow about the blocﬁr&p light. Judg ng from last yanr we
usedless hen & dollar's worth and than thny charged §3 to read the meter,
-_.aonlﬁn't ve pay the State direct f or the ourrant and ‘save this charge?

The party will be larger this janr than iasf, 15 from present indications,

" We can bring some cots but would prefer beds ilkwa can get them. I undersiand
thet the house has been repeired and rqpﬁ%nt;d. I will greatly appreciate
information about conditions as owing ﬁaian Q;hration in January it is still
nard for me to travel end I do mot want to come up until I have to. :

Very truly yours,

& i
i P S th‘aitei



UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS

DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY
URBANA, ILLINOIS

November 13, 1831

Professor F. T. Thwaites,
Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Dr. Thwaites:

Please accept my thanks for your kindness
in sending the five copies of the Outline of Glacial
Geology. I hope the students will also acknowledge
their great indebtedness, as they were very pleased
indeed to get the copies.

As you say, it does seem difficult to under-
stand how glaciers could erode rock basins in relatively
flat regions. Do you see any other way to explain the
glacial troughs of the continental shelves, which I
described recently? I wish that I could have a chance
to show you some of my continental shelf chart col-
lection. The contours off glaciated areas are in such
tremendous contrast to the contours off unglaciated
areas that I simply can't see any way out of glacial
erosion, or, at least, glacial action as a cause for
this contrast. It looks to me as though great thick-
nesses of clay moraines south of the Great Lakes speak
for tremendous removal of material from some place,
and especially from the Great Lakes, especially as they
were supposed to maintain shale deposits. I shall be
interested to hear what you think of my paper about
the St. Lawrence trough. It will be published very
shortly in the Bulletin of the Geological Society of
America. I have not closed my mind on the subject by
any means, as I can see the great difficulties in
the glacial erosion explanation.

Sincerely yours,

<Zz;bt4>/f7 GAAJ

o=

Francis P. Shepard.
FPS:FH
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Sponcor Lons Gos,
Buffalo, NHew York

Dear Sirt .
leﬂtwefm;ash@uwawmmﬂtnb
mo for reply. Neither the University mor he Steto Geological Susrvey hes ey
photographs of dmualing of tho 36 you nemblons *hore aro plenty of sumallor
m,mﬁf%mmw,mv
zmmymapmammmmtmwam
photographer for §4,00 Saeller phodographs will cosh you only $ho primting
~ which e 10 conts postpaid.
,mmam«mmbmwm.mmmp.mm
gome good drunlin photographs bub I Shiuk thay are ald 4 X 5 You could sesure
a print of .one of these by wriding him,

Very truly yours,

Lesturer in Goology



MANUFACTURING CABLE ADDRESS
OPTICAL INSTRUMENTS SPENLENS, BUFFALO, N. Y.

OPTICAL GLASS %ppmpr Epng @nmpang WESTERN UNION CODE

EFENCERY
2l Bufialo, 2. Y., A $. A.

August 28, 1931,

State Department of Agriculture,
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Sirs:

We are in need of a picture, showing the drumlins in Southeast
lisconsin, for use in a seriesof educational pictures to be used
in the schools of the country, This should be approximately 8"
x 10" in size and suitable for photographic reproduction.

fle would appreciate your sending us what you have and, if suitable,
will be very glad to remitfor the same.

Very truly yours,

SPENCER IENS COMPANY

S W PP

P. L, Pease

/DP



&pﬁm 8 s 1931

Spencer Lens Company,
Mr. P. L. Pease,
Buffalo, New York

B

Dear Sir:

We are not in position teo fill yowr re-
quest of August 28th, We are turning yowr
letter over to the Department of Geology of
the University of Wisconsin, and 1t is very
likely they can fill your request.

Sinecerely yours,
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE & MARKETS,

Secretary

0JT-M



THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

Georce W. RiGHTMIRE, President

DEPARTMENT GEOGRAPHY COLUMBUS

ArprLIED GEOGRAPHY
CoNSERVATION
257 ey
Domestic CoMMERCE
C. C. HUNTINGTON 5 M
EUGENE VAN CLEEF s
RODERICK PEATTIE
FRED A. CARLSON AR ? ca- /
GUY-HAROLD SMITH V4
ALFRED J. WRIGHT
) CARL D. VARVEL
N. C. BURH.
A.F. N
R. T. HICEMAN
P. C. MORRISON




Concord State Normal School

ATHENS, WEST VIRGINIA
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THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
MADISON

COLLEGE OF LETTERS AND SCIENCE June 25, 1931
OFFICE OF THE DEAN

Mr, F, T. Thwaites
Geology Department
Science Hall

My dear lMr, Thwaites:
I have your letter regarding Gaylord Owen's course Geology
130, Will you please get an incomplete card and fill it out, ziving
him the grade you think he deserves for the course, and send it to
this office.
Yours very truly,

Al

Dean



Doan ‘m'
South iHall

mmaeumg

irs Gaylord Owen has handed in some work to me to mako up en
incomplete in vhes was then Geography 130, Paysiography of the United
States, second semesier 1928-29 (ov Geology 130). I gave him a noto to
you some time ago asking the right to make this work up as this was the
firet socond seuestor he was 4n school since incurring tho inoom lebe.

I wrote Pr. Lobeck in New York and roceived tho following replys
Roplying to your letier of Juno 8, thejustlaokadm)wclaaﬂmt_or-
192829 £ox Hhe course on the Physiography of tho Unitod States and do not
find . Geylor Woon listod e a mambar of thot olsss, It seams 5o me that
it ie ruther lute now tobo naking up an incomplote asquired et thab time.

Kiouing Owen as I do I expoct that ho emtered late end aover discovered
_ that he had no class caxd, wtwmmmm:tmmm
was registersd for the course, Possibly Dr, Lobeck though he ves an euditor
for ( I understend) the rulo requiring all students inoluding auditors o
have cards has aok elways boan .wowud.

How I cansot tum in en incomplale for 5 credite on the showing
given ubove. mmmoqmmxmmmum:y@odhnmamm
isdigete anyitiudng ebout the rest of the courss.

Poesibly I could got some others who took the course thab year do
abtost to Owan's presence, Plepse wdvige mo whai 4o do. '

Vory truly yours,

Lecturer in Geology



THE UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY
LAWRENCE
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THE UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY
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March 25, 1931
Dr. W. H. Schoews,
Departmnent of Geology,
University qt Kgnaas.
Lewrence, Kensas '
Dear Schoewe:
Your letier of the 13th was much appreciated.

I have secen the papers you refer to and think that theywill have
a hard time putting over the new classificaition. Hot but that I think
that most will egree as to the new correlation of tho Iowan but the new
names will be rather hard to take with most people,

I am in the middle of the usual spring rush, Had 15 in mapping
but one just quite He wus a history major and found himself in the wrong
place, I guess. UFave oanly 10 left in glaﬂial. One has gone, sick I hear.
Most are good students and seem to be interested. Physiogra hy has gone
down to 13, most of them geography majors. le are nim.lnany using Bowman
but most have voluntarily bought Penneman. Yould not make it the regular
text as it came out too late. Field work is now bemiq;ninz and we go to
Devils Lake on the 7th of April. After that have te' “long glaocial trips.
Aftor Hay 10 things will be less ruahed. B

Cannot make plans for ‘the sumner yet. I (_tpp’li@d for & job with
the Illinois Survey. It is reported that our survey has been cut a third
in the new budget but I havnt dared to esk officialiy. The road survey
has been placed under civil service too so most of the boy¥ will be unable
to got summer jobs in the old way. HMaybe I can start a figld course like
the one we had at Tomeh in *16. But maybe I will have to &( home anyway!

Had several lottera from Mertin in re the rdﬂsion o\x Bull, 36,
He shid he did not %ell what he thought of some of my new ideas because
he had no asbestos peper to write on but I squelched him by suying that
he need not worry since I had found thaot if given tima mat paopla came -
around to agreciog with me!

i

th best regerds,

Sincerely, o



dr, F. P.VShapnrd,
Departuent of Geology,
University of Illineis,
Urbana, Illineis

Dear firt

March 7, 1931

or Fundian glaciers which just cane.

I wish to thank you for the separate of your paper en Fundien faults

I mailed the outline of glacial geolegy a short time ago.

Yery truly yours,

Lecturer in geology

e

;-'—Ijr/
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BEF UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF CHEMISTRY AND SOILS -
WASHINGTON L S

ADMINISTRATION

February 27, 1931.

Mr. F. Ts Thwaites,

Lecturer in Geology,

University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wisconsin.
Dear Sir:

In accordance with your request of February 21, copies of the
So0il Survey Reports of Calumet, Sauk, Monroe, and Sheboygan Counties,
Wisconsin, are being forwarded to you.

Soil surveys of Barron, Bayfield, Brown, Crawford, Manitowac,
Trempeleau, Vernon, and Winnebago Counties &are in the course of preparation.
The field work in the survey of Barron County has not yet been completed.
The Public Printer now has in his hands the soil survey report and map
of Manitowac County. The other reports and maps listed above are now
in the office where there still remains considerable work to be done.

You are being listed to receive copies of these reports at the time of
issuance.

For your information, there is inclosed a list of all the soil

surveys that have been made by this Bureau in the State of Wisconsin.

Very truly yours,

gnry A. Donovan,
Chief Clerk.




LAW OFFICES
BAGLEY, SPOHN, ROSS & STEVENS
e~ R

WILLIAM R. BAGLEY
WILLIAM H. SPOHN

FRANK A.ROSS FIRST CENTRAL BUILDING
MYRON STEVENS MADISON , WISCONSIN

Febrvary 27,1931,

Mr, Fredrik Thwaites,
Route 4,
Madison, Wisconsin,
Dear Sir:

Pursuant to our conversation, we enclose here-
with a quit eclaim deed to the property of Dean Roe of
University Heights. If we can give you any further in-

. formation, please feel free to call on us,
Ve wish to thank you Tfor ealling us in the
matter.

Very truly yours,

BAGLEY, SPOHN, ROSS & STEVENS,

MS: LW By %,, A=



LAW OFFICES

BAGLEY, SPOHN,ROSS & STEVENS
o S e

WILLIAM R. BAGLEY
WILLIAM H. SPOHN

FRANK A.ROSS FIRST CENTRAL BUILDING
MYRON STEVENS MADISON,WISCONSIN

February 24,1931.

FIgs

Mr, Ifredrik Thwaites,
Route 4,
Madison, Wisceconsin.

Dear Sir:

In our examination of an abstract of title to the
property of Professor F.W. Roe at 2015 Van Hise Avenue, in
Madison, being lot 6, block 24, University Heights, we find
that under the final judgment of Rueben Gold Thwaites, an
undivided one-half of this property was assigned one-third
to yourself and one-third to Jessie Turville Thwaites.

VWie presume that this is an error in the final
judgment of your father's estate. If sueh is the faet, we
would appreciate you and your mother giving to the Roes a
quit claim deed. Could you at your convenience eall us or
arrange a conference with us?

Very truly yours,
BAGLEY, SPCHN, ROSS & STEVENS,

Iw By}?,n ,Aﬁ#SZ-

IJIS



THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

GEORGE W, RIGHTMIRE, PRESIDENT

DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY

COLUMBUS

February 20, 1931

Dr. F. T. Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin
Dear Dr. Thwaites:

I have read with interest the paper by
you and George L. Ekern on "The Glover Bluff
Structure”. I wish to thank you for sending
me a separate.

I shall welcome future separates from

you.

Respectfully yours,
7
(;//;/’%Z/-f/} ﬁ/ -/ S e Fcla

PRS:LF Paris B. Stockdale.



Ped. 21, 1931
Us 8. Bursau of Soils,
Us. Ge Popt. of Agriculiure,
Washington, ¥, C.
ﬁeutieneu:

&% the effice of our loesl Soil Survey they inform me that you bave
aveilsble Soil meps of Celumet, !auk. xaamé. and Sheboygan counties,
Wisoonein. ©ould yeu plﬁqse send me coples of jthese roporti to use in my
teoching ot the Univera:’,ty.l I would elso sppreciete any others maps in
Wisconsin as seon es they aro published,

?ory truly yours, -

F, 7. Thwaiteo, Leeturer in Geology



UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY
URBANA, ILLINOIS

February 11, 1931

Dr. F., T. Thwaites

The University of Wisconsin
Science Hall

Madigon, Wisconsin

Dear Dr, Thwaitcs:
Wanless showed mc a copy of your outline of glacial
geology which you had presented to him, I wonder if you

have another copy of this which you could spare., I am
teaching a course in physiography and would find this ex-

tremely helpful.
truly yo!

Francis P. Shepard/

FPS:FH
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THE UNIVERSAL CAB

GENUINE

FORD PARTS
ACCESSORIES

L. F. SCHOELKOPF

Authorized Ford Sales and Service

210-214 E. WASHINGTON AVE. PHONE BADGER 835
MADISON, WISCONSIN

Fpvdlion

FARM TRACTORS
IMPLEMENTS
OILS-GREASES

Charge to F.T. Thwaites, 10e2-21
Address yrédigson Repep #4 Date %
Invoice No.
Cagh Order No. WRW
Terms:
Model "T" Ford Sedan 660,00
Motor Number 544G547
Freight, gas,oil, delivery, & to reimburse
manufacturer for excise tax 73«23 =
733423
Labor changing 4~1 gears 5400

738 «23
Qw&k f,a/&/;l |
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Form 7 Special W. B, A,

nting the above numbered box the liability of the bank is limited in accordance with the rules and

I
condi printed on the back hereof referred to and made a part of this receipt.

Rules and Conditions Accepted by he State Bank, Madison, Wl&.

........................... e e

Renter

v
IF THE KEYS TO YOUR BOX SHOULD BE LOST NOTIFY THE BANK IHMEDIATELY‘-




RULES AND CONDITIONS REFERRED TO IN° THE WITHIN RECEIPT AND SUBJECT
TO WHICH THE WITHIN NUMBERED BOX IS RENTED

1. Duplicate keys that fit no other lock owned by the bank will be delivered to each renter, and must be surrendered at the
end of the lease. The Bank will retain no key that opens any aof its rented boxes.

2. The cost of replacing a lost key or combination shall be paid at once by the renter.

3. Al rentals are payable in advance. In case the lease of a box is not renewed within six months after expiration, or
six months from the expiration of any renewal of the lease, the Bank reserves the right and is hereby authorized to open the
box at the expense of the renter and to sell sufficient of the contents thereof at public auction upon ten (10) days notice pub-
lished in a local newspaper, and from the proceeds of such sale retain the cost and charges of said sale and the amount due
the Bank for rent, with interest thereon, returning the surplus arising from such sale, if any, to said depositor, or his personal
representatives.

4, The within numbered box is rented subject to all risks against loss by fire, theft and burglary and without any liabil-
ity whatever against the Bank for any loss or damage occasioned thereby.

5. The bank reserves the right to terminate a rental at any time, on written notice to the renter or his d?uty, and on
refunding the proportionate part of the rent paid. The renter shall thereupon withdraw his property and surrender the keys.

6. Access to box may be had only during hours when the Bank is open for business.

7. No one except the renter or his deputy, to be designated in writing on the books of the bank, or in case of his
death, his legal representatives, shall have access to the safety deposit box, whether this lease is signed by one or more persons.
If, however, a JOINT ACCOUNT is desired, carrying the right of access to the survivor or survivors in case of the death of one or
more of the undersigned, without the consent of their legal representatives, this lease shall be stamped “This Is a Joint Acount’”’
in the presence of the undersigned.

8. Renters will not examine their boxes or papers in the vaults but will use desks provided for that purpose.
9. No renter will be permitted to enter the vaults except in the presence of an employee of the Bank.

10. This lease may be renewed from year <o year at the option of the Bank by the payment of such annual rental as may
be fixed by the Bank.




STATE BANK OF WISCONSIN
1 W. Main Stree
Receipt No...lﬁ"l’“ Madison, Wistctm:sin Jﬂ
We acknowledEe receipt of & k. So for rent of

Box No. in our Safe Deposit Vault, subject to the
covenants and agreements contained in the lease.

Date of lease_|—| \ =2\  Lease expires_ | — | I—3 5
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414 Harvard Street, S .E.,
Minneapolis, liinn.

May 30, 1930.
Professor F.T .Thwaites,

Madison, Wis.

My dear Thwaites:-

At Deslioines in the E meeting of the AAAS,considerable
part of the program was Glacial. In fact,there was much @lacial on the
program. But, mirabile dictu nothing was said about Wisconsin's glacial
geology; nor of linnesota. At the dinner, neither Wisconsin nor linne-
sota was represented, unless it was in the "eats".

Today I have a letter from Dr.Wm. Alden in which he incidentally say
-8 that he soon will go to lMontana to progress his work out there. He
does not say that he will go through Minneapolis, nor when. I suspect
that he will stop off at Madison. Fact is,that Glacial @Beclogy in Wiscon
-gin is in a way to delay progress soon unless matters are cleared up
gsome. Logically Alden should try to get Wisconsin straight,on his way ?

Not knowing just what you are doing over there, I am in doubt wheth-
er to or not try to induce you and Alden,et.al. to stop at Saint Paul.
I have been watching an excavation in the Twin City Brick Company's pit
at West St.Paul. It is now hundreds of feet long and exposure is from
the Decorah shales to top. As I make out,the Nebraskan till, Kansan grav
-el and boulders(till) and the red Wisconsin till are shown. Gray Wis-
consin till is a little west,where its border comes in.

Dr Sam. Weidman used to come over occasionally to see whatever we
had of newgevidence in Minnesota, and having means then, I sometimes went
with him far into northern Wisconsin. Since Weidman decamped,there have
been no Indians in sight over on that side of the Saint Croix, and( you
know the rule) no Indians seen then look out for trouble.

Weidman used to show us four tills & glacial stages in Wisconsin but
Antevs's map,Fig 5,p.544,Vol .40, G8A, shows but three: What is the mat-
ter over there ? If as Leverett claims the Itlinoianl is of the same
stage as the Iowan(Alden & Lieighton) then there are but three Stages
instead of four or five ? Chamberlin claimed six Btages, Leverett reduc
-ed them to five, I cut them to four( never recognized more than that)
and now are you cutting to three ? Three is what N .H.Winchell recog-
nized: -

If you are,this section seen at Saint Paul is critical. Alden may
wish to see it. I probably shall not publish description of it so long
as it is open to inspection anyway and progressively changing. 1 am not
sure but thet one of the gravels is Illinoian pre-wash. A lot of the
"laminated clays" of the Minnesota and St.Croix river valleys seem to
be just that :

You might tell Dr Alden frankly that if he wishes to extend the Wis-
consin glacial geology over into Minnesota,hezbhould be ready to pay for
the "eats". I was glad to entertain Dr Waldstedt three days as my guest
but those rich Survey fellows should entertain us ?

Yours truly,

72



June 6, 1930
Or. P, W. Sardeson,
414 Rarverd 8t., 8. 8.,
Winneapolis, Minn
Dear Dr. Sardesont

'kroplyteyomcfhasoItalkodwithndep-hmhaminm.u
and called his attention to the exposure you meation. He said that expected to
be in Minneapolis on the 1lth inst. He is now in northwestern Wisconsin with
Messers Bean, Aldrich, and Hemsell. .

In regard to glaciel work in ¥isconsin tho only work uow in progress in
within the area of Wisconsia drift and therefore has no relation to the older
drifts. My work is now confimed to teaching st the University whieh allows. ouly
of a fow shart a4 trips.

Yery truly yeu;'l. :

F. 7. Thwaites



June 6, 1930

Dr. ¥, H. Schoewe,
19 Garden 8%.,
Cambridge, Massachusettis
Dear Schuewos

I wish to thenk you for the separate of your paper on the relocation of the
drift border in Konsas. I had not known before that you had moved to the east.

¥y work on glma_l geology in northeestera Wisconsin has been discontinued
which I greatly regret. It had been paid out of the road material fund mé when
ir., Beas was removed from the Highway Comnission by a new law he docided not %o
agk for its coatiauation. Last summer and this summer aglin‘ I will be working
in Tllinois on road material work. I do not like the olimate down there very
well but theyr sure treat one very nicely. If they continue to have work for me
I will probably stay there for summer jobs. '

At the U.i. I have taken ovar. gomo of e work fomarly given by Dr.
Lobeck and enjoy it very mush. This last semester I gave three courses and

" counting those who took more than once course had about 50 students. Our

; field trips weat off well. I still look after wall samples for the Wiseonsin
Survey but that is all, Mariin was in town a short time ago. He looks like
a very old man now @s his hair is entirely white, Was up t0 see the quartzite
hills in Adsms County w& heard of in 1915 and which Martin dida't think eould
exist. A48 & result of this decision they were mot known to scisace until a year
ago. Such is luck,* | '

With best regards from both of us,

8incerly,



uarch 8, 1930
Prof. R. T Saylea:
Herverd University,
Chesnut Hill, *.&a.aeael;usetts .
Dear 8ir:
- I wish 1o thaank you for the seperate of your recent paper on the varves
ia the rocks at Squanitums I have bo\im awek iaterested in trying to check soue
of Defocr's correlstions of glaciel leke varves ia Viscousin. OSome seem I.ll.
right but othors e.\m simply impossible. I L;ieép. thinking of t.h-e reaark of one
of my former studeuts who concluded that correlation by verve omes"mu& require
more powerful imaginetiono then are granted to mero m_ﬁ.om&"
: ‘ Véry trulj; FOurs,
F. T. Thwaites, Geokoglet

)
2
’

oy AP



January #a 1980

Dro Gw-ﬂlrold Blith.
72 VWest Tulane Road,
Columbus, Ohio.
Dear Guy-Haroldi

I wish to thank you for the separate of your recent
paper which arrived some time ago. I have been laid up with
the same trouble 1'm in 192% but hope not to have to miss

very much time on account of it.

Yours very truly,

FIT-T F. ; Thwaites



STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

H. A. SCHOFIELD, PRESIDENT
EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN

Sept. 18, 1933.

Dr, F. T.Thwaites,
Science Hall,
Madison, Wis,

Dear Doctor Thwaites:

What I would like to secure is an
article or group of articles which explain
how to locate physiographically or otherwise
~deposits of gravel suitable for road
building.

Enclosed please find a check for
one dollar to cover cost of two copies
of illustrations, etc. to your new
edition on glacial geology.

Yours truly,

GLS)A e \—%““M

Geo, L. Simpson.



STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

H. A. SCHOFIELD, PRESIDENT
EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN

Sept. 13, 1933.

Dr. F.Thwaites,
Science Hall,
Madison, Wis.

Dear Doctor Thwaites:

Please advise me where I can find references
on gravels.

What texts do you use in your course on

Glacial Geology?

Sincerely,

GLS*A 0239& L g‘wvg

Geo, L. Simpson,



Sept. 87, 1923

fr._m:;.w

" % wish e thenk you for tho separsbe of your receni paper en
soveral days ago.

I have not published amything rocently as my Wew York report
soans tobe held up. The glasial goology text is still resting slthough T have
a blueprint odidion of the fllustrabions out with 10 peges of block diagrems snd
meps with 14 pages of mimeogrephed deseription. I sold a mumber of these %o
menbers of $he Glasial Goology Bxeursion of the Goologleel Congress mnd so far
have not hed eny edverse cumnents that I know of &b leasd!

Sineerely,

¥, 2. Tmites

-



Sepb. 15, 1938

ReLoun,
Door Mry Slmpaons

In roply to yours of the 12¢h I would like o know more
axactly fush whot you vould 1iko to kuow ahout gravels, origin, ossuwense,
or utilisation. I have an exbonsive bibliogrephy but this would make he
tek of enavering your quostion mich cesiars G. Ke Giljert, Tho tramsportation
of dobwis by muwdag weber, Us Ss Go 8. Prof, Paper 86, end Hydraulie-mining
debris ia the Slerra Nevada, Us 8. Gu S« Prof. Paper 105 are both good.

Wik rogerd to glaciad goology my mineogrephod baxt widen
X have ugod ainco 1937 io ey exhaustods Tho now odition 4o held up by the
wellsincwn Depression (still here in full force)s However, I have preparod
for sale ndvange gopdes of the illustrations for the letier, 10 pages of
blueprints and 14 pages of explenation, cosh postpaid 50 eonts @ eopy with
lover price in quanity. Possibly this Depression substitube uey mect your
e ,

mw‘rM»
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 but ‘s dneldded o Shink thet they
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cut off there seems little Ghmnce for e

Mhmmummmumzm«ummmw
is at present involved in gombrdrerays Mils is not because of tho facts but
is due to the loosness and corelessness of definitions of the oldetime geolo=
ogistas The same neme has boen used for different formations by wwm

o WRRVNY Whe ‘epperanily pnu Ai4tlo or no adtention o what had been done bofore.

tmmoamuumatﬁwnmmammum is
pmo:mm&uuummmnmwmm.mermm consin
studiess The lowest mm fornation neur the Twin Qlties is apparently
the same as our Mt. Simon, mwemmuuMamm
amount of fresh water,

ﬁtkmnrdhhmuwachw experience has been noalaom
35) that heed is hmgaMnntw. For imstance tho waler level in the
Drosbech is of Msdison under high ground $hen &t ie for some
disbanse to the north of here. Water enters the artesisn formatlons under $he
hills end wells offer an oasy emeape under the valleys, henee flows, The old
idea of & closed hydraulie system must be modified in Wisconsin and Mimnesoia,
I doubt that there can be any relation bobween head at the Twin Gities and at
Superior. Most of the flows along Leke Superior mre dus 4o the glaeciel drifst,

X enm mugh interesied in your suggestion of prelaciel streams flowing i
into Lake Buperior, wmm 1912 showed some abnormally deep pr um e
velleys both at or and south of Ashland, To comnect these with
deep drift north of St, Paul is a stretoh but ia an uluu:timim
should be congidered. The pregl 8%s Qoix ulhy W %o cross
fram the big bend o the wost northwest of Taylors Falls to the Twin Gitdies
but to the northesst the countyry is almost bmod cfm;p
wellss The other route northwest of the Kewsenmwan flows is
Howaver, I fail to see the bearing of the sand st Askland and the
sandstone there as the former is mush youwnger and the latter much
the prasion of valleys.

%
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. oubs Very fuvorable locations for tests would be in the do

:.u.a.a.a

I presume that you have available U. S, Geol. Survey Water Supply Paper
256. You would also be interested in Prof, Winshells mqr of artesian water
::rlgupom published in the American eool.mn. 38. mu 266=-291

My gemersl resstion to the porposed chn;oh *‘ wground v
uummwrmnatm»m@mwum
¢an be diseovoreds On the whole I would favor low wells in the
outwash plains whigh are mapped in U, S, Geol. Survey Prof, Peper 161 just

 walleys bub I fear thet wherever the gravels are of the P9y, bask 48
) .mmrmmzommummm.tmunu:maahmx_

nanganess also, Jy s would be to OWO in
: "may. o der % uﬁ f?_aﬂ-t«ﬂnﬂ

few sets of
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R.RICHARD SCHWEITZER
MEMBER ENGINEER

A.5,.C.E-A.S5.M.E.

DOI-NATI O Nerk ERGE-BE G

633 New Monroe Building

December 23rd
i &
9

Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Gentlemen:

The writer has been making a study of the artesian sup—~
plies around the City of Minneepolis, Minnesota, with the view of
a supply for the twin cities.

These studies necessarily include a study of the geology
of Wisconsin, particularly, in that section contiguous to the St
Croix River and north. I have your publication issued some time be=-
fore 1920 on Wisconsin geology, but I should like to kmow whether you
have published enything since that time pertaining to the northwestern
section of the state.

In studying the supply for Minneapolis, the writer has been
impressed with rather peculiar phenomena in regard to the heads of
the various waters in the various horizond. The writer claims no aca-
demie knowledge of geology; consequently, the terminology I use may
be subjeet to severe ceriticism,.

Minneapolis geology terms the sandstones lying immediately
above the red glastic series in the Minneapolis sector, as Hinckley
sandstones. Above these they classify the sandstones and sandstone
shales as Dresbach format ion. Southwest of Minneapolis in the vieinity
of Mankato and easberly, the artesian head of the Hinckley sandstones
rises egqual to or above the Jordan sandstone artesian heads. At lin-
neapolis the Hinckley sandstone artesian head ranges fram 40 to 60
feet less than the Jordan sandstone heads.

In my research on the artesian supply, I find ne outlet for
the Hinckley sandstones to the south or east to which the Minneapolis
basin could discharge.

\ e Angf ™ 1a IR e
A~ Ae | e LR e S



Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin -2 = Dec. 23rd, 1932

Having specialized in underground water supplies for over
twenty-six years, I have found it a valueble practice to attempt
to discover the natural outlets for underground flows, if any. I
find your Department in former works has estimated the depth of the
Superior sandstones at samething over 20,000 feet at Ashland and at
considerable depths at Superior. The artesian head in these sand-
stones is given as somewhat above the surface of Iake Superior,
which would make them approximstely 150 to 200 feet lower tham the
Hinckley sandstone artesian heads at Minneapolis, or almost a per-
feet gradient from the vicinity of the Mankato mrallel,to Iake
Superior, and it has occurred to the writer that the possible out=
let for these Hinckley sandstones northward under the shales sepa-
rating this from the Dresbach sandstone to the nartheast emptying
into Lake Superior, The writer has also plotted as far as possible
the deep pre-glacial channels in the vicinity of Minneapolis and
St. Paul, and to the northeast, and I am wondering if it would not
be an interesting investigation to see whether it was possible for
the pre-glacial streams to flow northeast from Minneapolis and empty
into Lake Superior.

There is a decided chain of lakes through St. Croix, Wash=-
burn, Sawyer, Bayfield Counties, and I am wondering if it would not
be indicative of a very deep fommation between the Keweenawan intru-
sive lying to the west and the one to the east,And on the west side
of the intrusive extending up through S%. Croix, Burnett and Douglas
Counties, whether there is not ahother possible chance of deep pre-
glacial channel, The shape of the sand deposits around Ashland and
Superior is very indicative of a delta formation, and I believe it is
very possible, if not probable, that there were two extremely deep
gorges from the Minneapolis-St. Paul distriet around the western
Keweenawan intrusive emptying into Lake Superior. In this case, the
ancient stream would be in line with the Blue Earth River rising in
Minnesota and still flowing direetly north, empbtying into the Minnesota
River at Manketo, and then flowing north and northeasterly to Minneap=
olis and St. Paul, where it joins the Mississippi and then turns in
a southeasterly direction; whereas, the deep pre-glacial channels,
traced as far east as Center City in Minnesota, would indicate this
ancient stream followed this same approximate chanmel toward Lake Super-

ior.

It would seem to the writer that your deep sandstones at Ash-
land and Superior were also indicative of this condition.

If you have had any recent drillings in between the two
Keweenawan intrusives in the counties named that would either entirely
refute or partially substantiate this theory, I shall be very glad in-
deed to review such information as you have for publication.



Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin -d - Dee. 23rd, 1932

Very recent drillings north and northeast of Minneapolis
have indicated sendstone formations of much greater extend and along
certain lines do not show an upbturn or outerop of these sandstones.
For instance, the original infomation was that the drift was B0O
feet deep at St. Francis on the R um River. Recent drillings s short
distance fram this show great beds of sandstones whicheppear to be typi=-
cal Dresbachs. Further northeast at Cambridge, recent drillings at the
State School have revealed that there are extensive beds of sandstones.

The writer would like very much indeed te have your reactions
on these suBgested theories, and again wishes to assert that he lays
no claim to a geological education, except as his experience in under—
ground water development has caused him to study the water produeing
capacities and flows of certain formations.

Thanking you for the information requested in advance, I
beg to remain

R. R. Schweitzer
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MEMBER ENGINEE!
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NORFOLK,VIR NEY ADDEESS
et LAYNE ATLANTIC COMPANY
633 Wew Monroe ] 633 NEW MONROE BUILDING
NORFOLK, VIRGINIA

Mr, Fo Te Thwaites, Geologist
Wisconsin Geological Survey
University of Wiseconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Sir:

Your very kind letter of December 29th received,
and I have noted the contents very carefully.

For your other information, along this line and
to give you an idea of what prompted my letter to you, I am today
sending to you under separate cover, copy of my report to the City
Council of Minneapolis on the guaranteed artesian water supplye.
This report will perhaps be realized by you to be almost in exact
contradietion to the report of engineers, which the City terms the
Water Supply Commission, which reported to them in June of last
yvear, This camission consisted of Mr, Frederick Bass, Professor
of Sanitary Engineering at the University of llinnesota, Mr. Adolph
Myer, Consulting Engineer of Minneapolis, and Mr. Sven Norling,
Consulting Engineer of Minneapolis. Mr. Bass was the engineer in
charge o all investigation work and in charge of all design and
construct ion with Rudolph Herrin of New York, when the ariginal
filtration plant on the Mississippi River was built for Minneapol=-
is, and is Chairman of the present Water Supply Commission, making
the report against artesian water,

While the writer is reporting for a commerical firm,
and therefore may be prejudiced in favor of artesian water, certain-
ly that prejudice eould not earry uws far enough so that we would
endanger our own finaneial position by guarantees which we could not
fi11l; yet —=- at the same time, we do not believe the Bass Commis-
sion is wholly without prejudiece, in that they have always been
filter exponents and were the engineers who originally put Minneapol-
is on a filter plant basise



Mr. F. T+ Thwaites -2 =- January 3, 1933

The writer is going to attempt on his next trip to
Minneapolis te spend several days in Madison, looking over such
records as you have, and will be very glad indeed to have a per-
sonal discussion or conference with you.

Thanking you for your very kind and courteous legt-
ter, I am

Very truly

« Schweitzer

LG
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. Moy 24, 1933
oo
Dear Sehoewe!

l I an afraid I have boan very slow in onsweping yours of April 27,

I took 4t ob once t0 Gilbort Reaseh who 1o the present Gurator bub ho did mot
of for mudh engouragements All but the fow Siteidmanmn specimens which were put in
regular colloctions have besn lost and ho kmows nothiag of anye § presuce that
whai you veat is Sho intogroms dolomitowcaleite rook which Ulrich ascribes to
algaes I kuow whore I could get some of this rogk in the field ub it is too
far from here to gets However, I will coutinue to look end will sbir up Bassch
mﬂ :

Things are bad here. I hed an 8 porcent ocub this year and the eubire
salary budget is cub 26 percent for the maxt two yoars. ALl ono sam hope for
is %o bo able $0.keop a job rogardless of salarys Last swmwer I worked iz New
' Zopk shabe bub $iis year thero is notudng b alle I was lald off from &ll bu
woll record vork ou $ho State Survey in 1926 00 00uld expost nething there even
if they had momey whieh they do mot, HNowover, we ore carryiag om and hoping for
& turn for the bubter before longs ‘ :

Twiagnﬂnsmhmmhswwmm He ¢an pay & few
words now bub hardly eerry on a conversationd '

Siuncoraly,



April 14, 1933

Mr, Abwood Smith, Superintendeut,
Devils Loke State Park,

Baraboo, Wisconsin
Dear lir. Saith:

- It was too bed theb we had to go home so suddenly when the snow
drove us outs I weitod 40 write wstil I had fixed the dabe for finishing the
trips This has now been fixed @s May 4~7. In the memntime I have not authori-
ized eny of the students t0 use the houses We left the curtains wp end also
loft an oven, a box of soep chips, & broom, and & lampshade in the closet under
the steirs. We also loft the tables in place end the weather prevented any |
attompt to mop the floors Next time I am strongly thinking of gotting enother
cook bubt this matter is not settloeds We had not yet settled for the elestric
light which we found turned on oubside the buildings We eertaialy hope for
better weather next times Last time the dampness spoiled the hairs in the
tolessopes. Tho ground was froses so thet we could mot dig a hole to bury
the garbage 80 put it dn & can end covered it with ashess

'orr 'bm’ yours,

Fo Ts Thwalton



Mereh 23, 1933

Mre Abwood Suitly Buperintendont,
Baraboo, Tissonsts
Doar Mr, Suithi

I just ealled up Mr. Harringbon and he says that we ean have
the Hopkins House ab the south end of tho lake as usual.

ﬂm-msmmumlmtomwmmmm
of April 4 bub if 4% does not Shen we may have come Gome up on two woek ends
later, mmﬂlbomxtunm.hnémmmmm»n
likely only 8+ I will dake spesial care o seo that we leave overybhing in
tho bost of eondition, Would A&Re to know if thero are enough beds in the
house now, I bring cote for two ayways

Vory truly yours,

Fo Te Thwaiten, Lecturer in Goology
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Feb. 9, 1933

Bearﬁ.m.ﬂ‘ds

I wish %o thank you for the separate of your recent peper
on Submarine Valleys., Have slweys been interested in this problem and once
startod o work ou a thesis along those lines bub gave it up with information
available then. : .
' I now have wune of jhur former students, Mre sad Mrs.
Trofethen taking glacisl geology with mo,

The mew Saxt 88 glucial geology 1o stalleds We have a0t
boen sble to finish ¥he typing, deside on how to publish 1%, or if it ds
posaible in view of ineviteble huge salary reductions or possible loss of
my job to publish i = all. This yoar I am getting along with
some old copies in the library and will soon get out advange coples of
the illustrations at 50 cents a seb ( 10 pages letter sise plus mimeographed
desoriptions). Have sout the drmiiags both to betghion ead to Levorett
mmnmmmmmm of coursed

Vory truly yours,



Jan, 28, 1933
Dr. Walter H. Schoowe,
s % fs
Lmrrence, Kanses
Dear Sehoewos

I wish to thaak you for the five separates of your recent
papers which arrived the other day,

It is some time sinee I have been sble 4o geot oul anybhing
twumwmqozmtemwMim- This is stdll
muuuxuqshaxwrmmmmauam“m
on the report for thet. Publication of the text is woet unceriedn in
view of the new demand for a reduciion of the Undversity by two million
mores Maybe we will all be hibernsting on ferms soond IMoaniime, it is
hard 4o carry on snd to pretend {that you do not care

Ve are all well and Tomuy is learaing to talke

With best regards,

Sinoersly,



Dean Slichter,
Bascom Hall

Dear Drean Slichter:
In regard to my denying graduate credit to Mr. L. R.
Wilson in Geology 130, Physiography of western U. 8. will state that his

work this semester was not such that I felt that I could raise his grade
substantially above that based on written exams. On these he

rated in order of exam 4th, 10th, 9th, and 6th in a class of 10.

On a make-up exam before the final he rated first but that group inkluded only
those who had failed in previous written work. Numerical grade on final

exam wa » Now I feel that his load of teaching and research work is
probably ﬁinly to blame for the failure to reach the level of the first
semester. Is it possible to give him any extra work to do next semester

to redeem this record meantime regarding the Geology 130 grade as "Incomplete"?

Very truly yours,

P. 7. Thwaites, Lecturer in Geology



UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

CoLLEGE oF SCIENCE, LITERATURE, AND THE ARTS
MiNNEAPOLIS

DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND MINERALOGY h].y 22 ’ 1932,

Professor F. T. Thwaitea.
School of Natural History,
Quaker Bridge, New York.
Dear Professor Thwaites;

I certainly thank you for your kind reply to my letter
in regard to Father Retzek. On receipt of the letter Dr. Jenks
wes worried lest our men, here at the University, were making
some gross errors in their Pleistocene geology and appealed to
me for help. I could think of no better way than to write the
men whom Father Retzek mentioned. Of course we have been able
to find some things that Dr. Leverett did not and that is to
be expected. But Dr. Leverett did a very good piece of work and

we appreciate it.

Sincerely,

CRS:JT




T3

UNIvERSITY OF MINNESOTA

CoLLEGE OF SCIENCE, LITERATURE, AND THE ARTS
MiIxNEAPOLIS

July 12th, 1932,

DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND MINERALOGY

Professor F. T. Thwaites,
Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wisconsin.
Dear Professor Thwaites;

I am enclosing herewith a copy of a letter from
Rev. Henry Retzek, a Catholic Priest at West Union, Minnesota.
Since it relates to nome‘wdrk being done by this department
for Dr. A. E. Jenks in connection with his "Minnesota Man",
I desire to know how authoritative this man's work is likely
to be and how seriously it may be taken. We, at Minnesota,
have a rather high regard for Dr. Leverett's work on the
Pleistocene and of course pin our faith on him, although we
have checked the region and plan further work there.

«Several of the men here have met Rev. Retzek and have
had conversation with him on some phases of the state geology
but no one feels sure of his work. Since he refers us directly
to you for an opinion of his work, I would appreciate a frank
statement on the matter,

Very truly yours,




2%, Alexiusz Rectory
¥est Union, ¥inn,
July 8, 1932

Prof. A, B, Jenke, Ph, D.,
Minnecapollis,
¥inn,

Dear Dr, Jenks:

The writer is a Catholiec priest - located and
active in & country Parish, However, I am so interested
in geology - that I took off time ané went to Hervard
in 1920 and took an M,A., in geology. You may be inter-
ested inyknnwing that my "Gpecial Regional Resenrch®
wae - "A Proposed Revision of the YMinnesota Pleistccene",
It was givcn an "A' by Harvard - although it wag anttrslr
away from Leverett's conclusions,

The Drs. 2rabec and 9rabec of Perham - good friends
of mine told me to write direct to you snent the skelatal
41:@910 you announce in Sclence, Vol, 75 - 1084, Dr,
te fcharz and T went to Prarie lLeke and interestedly
st io‘ he region, I knew there was only one spot of
LC in Otfer Tail 9o, e will keep the location secret,
Only « I have one reguest - in your naxt e §ﬁ?ittaﬁ.
ﬂiit“1ﬂﬂﬁ"’iﬂﬂrﬂll"iﬁ“h!* --Pry Ky P} Mather and
Dr, P, %, Raymond both of Fervard, as also, Thwalites
of Eadidan and Bretz of Ohloago U. are my references,

carn have been spent to date ia ay studiea
of the ac nl problems - and T believe T have nadl
gome hendway, But, Prarie Lake silt is not v,
T tried several tlnuc to achieve an approach @
gzaologlist at the ¥inn, U, but without success, If
they were right or wrong, 1'd leave to my above men-
tioned References.

If interested, you would anawer - Fo ;ntner from
you = v111 be 1nterprctnd then the other way.

Friendly
(signed) Henry Retzek

Yest Unlon
¥inn,
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Sept. 22, 1932

Dr, ¥, P, Shepard,
thiveredty of Diinsts,
Deax Dr. Shoperd: .

I wish 4o thank you foy separates of your threc receunt papers
which errived o fow deys ago. |

liy glesial goology text is slowly making progrose elthough I
do not yot know just what I will do with £b vhen done, Illustvwiions are
ell dono but a little lettering uwnless I redo some of the earlicr ones.
A11 but & fov pages of text aro fa finsl forms Dr. Leith wamts mo to have &t
printed instead of Lithoprinted but as yet ve kuow nothing of wheh that would
conbs |

‘I spont the summer wopking in westera New Yorke. Toward the
end went over 4o the Finger Lakes and roturned much more favorable to the
idee of glacial erosion than I wes fomerly elthough I alse muggested that
tnterglasiel wirean eroaion should also be sonsidered as expleining same of
the more youthful topographic features. That secemed a much belter explmnstion
of the youthful valleys of part of the Cattaraugus quadrangle in n;tera
Now York which bear no relation to direction of glacial Mtou.

Vory truly yours,
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WATER AND LIGHT COMMISSION /Q\.?’T E WALTER SANDERS,
";—w :
e

J. A. LAACK, PRES. MANAGER
A.F. MEYER, SEC'Y.

R. A. BADE

H.G. DAVIS

C.C. ROHDE

W. C. RUNGE, MAYOR, EX. OFFICIO

PLYMOUTH CIiTY WATER WORKS

12 South Milwaukee Street
OFFICE OF WATER AND LIGHT COMMISSION
Plymouth, Wisconsin
February 29, 1932

F. T. Thwaites

Geologist in Charge of Well Records
¢/o University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Sir:

On August 4th we sent to you $10.00 which covered
the making up of a tube showing the formation of our
new well i?.

To date we have not received it and we are just
wondering when we may expect same.

Very truly yours,

Ws: M



9-23-32L

Plymouth City Water Works

12 South Milwaukee Street

Watir 6 Light Consmision OFFICE OF WATER AND LIGHT COMMISSION Walter Sanders, Manager
J. 4. Laack, President P{ymout}z, Wisconsin
A. F. Meyer, Secretary
R. A. Bade
Rode N August 4, 1932
C. C. Rohde

W. C. Runge, Mayor, Ex-Officio

F. T. Thwaites

Geologist in Charge of Well Records.
c/o University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Sir:

We have your letter of August 2nd and also the blue
print covering our well #7 for which kindly accept our
thanks. We note that the tube is now ready and we are
therefore, emclosihg, herewith, our check for $10.00 to
cover the same and will you kindly have same shipped to
us as early as possible.

Again thanking you, we are,
Very truly yours,

PLYMOUTH CITY WATER WORKS
[ S

Manager.

W3: M



Mr. Walter Sanders,

August 2, 1932

Mansger of Water Works,
Plymouth, Wisconsin.

Dear 8ir:

I am inclosing a blue print log of ecity well Ho; 7.

The tube is now ready for delivery and the charge is ten

dollars ($10.00).

Yours very truly,

Geologist in charge of well records
Fisconsin Geological Survey \ é



THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
Georce W. RicuTMmIRE, President
DEPARTMENT OF GEOGRAPHY COLUMBUS

APPLIED GEOGRAPHY
CONSERVATION
ForEIGN AND

Domestic COMMERCE June 9 3 19 32

C. C. HUNTINGTON
EUGENE VAN CLEEF
RODERICK PEATTIE
FRED A, CARLSON
GUY-HAROLD SMITH
ALFRED J. WRIGHT
CARL D, VARVEL

N. C. BURHANS

J. H. GARLAND

A, F. CAMERON

Mr.Fred T. Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Fred:
I was very glad to get your letter of May 3lst.

We are now busy with examinations but at the
moment I am waiting for the students to write on my second
examinations.

About two weeks ago I was on an Ohio Academy of
Science field excursion down in the southern part of this
state. We examined the old Teays Valley country. Fenneman
was there, but he didn't know any more zbout it than many
others. In the party we had & Dr. Gordon from the Department
of Botany. He is to be at Alleghany State Park this summer,
and I am quite sure you will find him an interesting companion.
I would like to have you along on my next trip down into the
Teays country. When you write your new text on Glacial
Geology I hope you will give some consideration to conditions
in the areas just beyond the ice. I also hope you can find a
publisher for your manuscript, for we certainly need a text
on that subject. Dr. Cole, a recent addition to our Depart-
ment of Geology (from Cornell) teachs a course on Glacial
Geology here a2t Chio State University. If you will come to
Columbus Cole and I will try to arrange an excursion over
into the driftless area of Ohio. Perhaps we can get Stout,
the State Geologist to go along, for he knows Ohio as you
know Wisconsin.



A, L S G s

I think you should be glad that the Sparta-Tomah
report is to be disinterred. It probably will mean some
more work, but you certainly will profit by getting it pub-
lished.

We hope this will find Tommy improved, for a skin
disorder during the hot weather is very uncomfortable.

Beth is away a2t present doing tuberculosis work
dorvn in Chillicothe country. ©She is away from home about
half of the time. This week end we plan to get away for a
couple of days vacation, for summer classes start here
June 21s%t.

Harold Smith

TH
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W Aszood Axlid, Superindendent,
Dowils leke Gtalo Park,
Perddos, Meowala

Doar 1w, Saith: -
' ‘Thesk you for your recemt lodters I could nob imogino whnt had
heppesod to exvuse cxffleimn, Tho foilure 40 put uwp he beds ia tho Plae
“otdegs was due to o nisundarsianding of instructions from nee I Fezembor telling
mmummmmmmem mwmm
job bofore I god fn frac ho 2ield and whes I sskod hin 4F evemybldag wes il
right omcured me Abat I8 wess T mob have mlousdorstood ‘mad Shosght T andd
59T %o pub $has up waen I hod iubonded 3o say pub Sham upe A0 o hod S0 lows
thoy koys vith cne of {he Doye o robfurn we hed nous whom we passed the plave
on $he way oud 90 I did not chock up a2 I sho dds 7

Ye gould have mapped sll the flocss ia tho Hophise Louge bub
did only the kitchem oo we thought that oo it would mob bo used for ansther twe
soaths unloss We sano W egain on & makewwp trdp, Siot 1% vould be offard Sarowm
awege Vo would,howover, hove boen glad o 4o Thsbover you Vambed us S0y U
triod %0 leavo thixge Just oo ve hed ia provious yoarse I Was vesy wih weed
%o lcara thab overythiag wos nob 1ef% 20 2 Autendod 4% %0 be. Plouse mocegb '
my regrobs and assurence that I wAll porsomally chook overything ia tho fubuwre.

i sealing o opy of Sule o iv, Hawringhon.

roshurer in Gooloty



Mey 31, 1932

Dovias tatis Shatty Pory :
Borebou, Wacongin
Doex Yr, Buiths

- X net Mr, Horrington tho othor day and he said it hos reashed him
indiroctly that we had left the sottage ot DovAdh Lake in very poor shape
efter the recant trip. I said thet I doubted tho gorreciness of this report
for I hod personally imspestod the premises before loaving and found Sheb
things were, aside from some furaitwre in difforundt places, esseniially the seme
as vhan veo arrived. :mmmm‘mmpduwmmma
agedn vhen anyono olso moved ins I also talked with Mre Wenneunashor and he
roportod thab whon ho wer up shorbly after ve laft tings were in excollam -
shepos I mmy Shoreforo, mt o 1oss to understand this report and vould grestly
epprosiato n stotement from youe Of gourse, I em smxious o leave everybhing in
es good shepe o2 1% mormally 4o sfter o wimter end Af anything is et right
would be gled to make 1t goed. Bavelope for reply is ensloseds



Ney 31, 1932

fmarmaompmmm_nmmwmuwmmu
bo angwored letor and has boon there oveyr sinco! But you know how things go
Mamwmmhmmmmmmham

mﬁhregemltauhum dspopdts of wostorn Wisconsin Aldrieh
is tho geologist who twmod Shen downe I never had anything o do width ho
Wtwmmmmofm

Had o letber Sya: Nondepholl %WWM
mmmarmmmpwm $0 whish Uirich emd
Sapbell consigned it yeurs agas If is gorrent and ve revise the samo
xwmthmm sonadn from whigh area I wes axpellod in

&l tincs and aow tahamwﬁﬁ& mwwmmmhm
creniure which coused the downfall o RBobbite 1 axpest thet it will :
tmmlabjmmwmmmg qllh&a%sﬂkhﬂhnwwhwd@ﬁwtnt
the B0 go that may not be long.

,moinhenrt-tm ;szMQmW%W -

MMusw
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THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

GeorGe W. RIGHTMIRE, President
COLUMBUS
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March 23, 1932

Mr. Abwood Sudth, Superintendent,
Dovils Lake State Park,
Bareboo, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Suithi .

I have béen unable o got in touch with Mr, Harringbon because
ny office telophono hag been eub off for esonomy wad he has been oub Whamever
I have been ot home during office hours. However, I suppose it is all right to
use tho house sgain this year., The elass mumbers 17 and adding myself, the eook,
and an assistast that I will neod with so many,makes a tobal of 20, Nr,
Wﬁhtmy.mtmtetmheﬁ‘@ndmatihemmauiot
the house, lhmnomupnliuhﬁmn@wmvbunmemottho
mmmm@mpmﬂdummmmmmm. I en plenning on
eoming up %ids coming Seturday afternoon if weather is favorsble, if not the next
Saturday afterncons Please do not put yourself out, however, o wait for us.
I will make $he usual arrangements with the q«tf@q companye This year I will
not allow eny students to use the houo-,ﬁnlm_}amﬂha&mpmuewm
is thore, Hoard afterverd that some who wemb up aftervard did not clean up very
well. We will be sure that this does not heppen again although I have en umisuslly
good crowd this years mmenk you for all you have dono for us in past years.

lmdlmacopy efihllletm to Ir. Horrington.
mﬁ?s

LMWinaeoloy

| - !hodmcomeauyen!umdq, mﬂsmdmoﬂ.nguuhantnbamoﬂly done
dMﬂmwb&uh&nMsc{Wt&hﬂm



w.mmwm

Devila toke Stato Park, 2 e
Beraboo, Wisconsin ' ; :
- Dear Mr, Sumiths ( ;

I have beon unable to get in touch with Mr, Merrbiy. . >

telephone ab the University has bm uct off for economy



Mareh 31, 1932

Mr. &bwood Sukih, Superintendent,
Bericle Loke Stmto Park,
Barvhoo, Wisconsin
Doer My, Suith e

 Iet lest found Mr, Harringbon in and he said that we can use the
house ogein for my class. I will run up Saturdsy afterncon sure unless there is
e bligsard cnd look things over. The maximum of the party is now 19 and I have
cods for three so any exire beds we can scure up will be approciateds

Vory truly yours, |

bogturen in Geology
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Oot. 6, 1933

Your lettor of Sept. 18 with e

but X did not got eround $o £illing the order f

illustretions until a few days ago.

tion, it
per slopes
you
sides of
Iven on flat pleins of outwash vog:
where gravel is

gravel is coarse.
does
exp
"0

course,

but fow sush deposits are worth

of

facts.

F. 7. Thweites
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

CoLLEGE OF ScIENCE, LITERATURE, AND THE ARTS
MixNEAPOLIS

DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND MINERALOGY Qctober 3, 1934

Pr. F. T. Thwaites,
Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wis.

Dezr Dr. Thwaites:

Your letter of September 28 has been brought to
my attention. Miss Van Cleve has forwarded the bulletin request-
ed.

So far as I am aware, there is no Minnesota Water
Department. The reference may be to the Division of Drainage and
Waters, or it may be a misquote for the Minneapolis Water Depart-
ment which has an elaborate report on the artesian problem with
several supplements representing work done from about 1930 to 1932.
I am inclined to think it was the latter whichws referred to. I
shall be glad to help you trace it down if I can.

Sincerely youré,

/&&U/WM/{ =

G. M. Schwartz



UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

CorrLeGE oF SciENcE, LITERATURE, AND THE ARTS
MixNEAPOLIS

DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND MINERALOGY Sept. 8, 1934

Mr. F, T. Thwaites,
Wisconsin Geologieal Survey,
Science Hall,

Madison, Wis.

Dear Mr. Thwaites:

I have your letter of September 5 and your
statement regarding the so-called granite checks exactly with
my ideas. I did not want to change the logs, however, without
some other check., I find that I do not have the log of Hole #1,
but do have numbers 2 and 3; the latter was drilled in 193l.

If No. 1 shows any variatinn from No. 2, I should be pleased to
have a copy of the log.

Regarding the fossils in the Wauconia well,
they may be Eau Claire, I suppose, but I believe they are some=
what different species. We have found, however, that Trowbridge's
recorrelation is impossible. We are gathering information in all
deep wells in that direction and will have a definite lithologic
correlation soon.

I greatly appreciate your help on the South
St. Paul wells.

Very truly yours,
g 8 . ) — _
;:‘é%Z{Q41CQ£ZAAVEle;S 2

&



UxNIvERsITY OF MINNESOTA

CoLLEGE oF ScieNcE, LITERATURE, AND THE ARTS
MixxEaroLIS

DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND MINERALOGY June 29, 1934

Mr. F. T. Thwaites,
Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wis.

Dear Mr. Thwaites:

I have been at work for two years on a new
report on the geology of the Minneapolis and St. Paul area.
In some of the well logs which I have for South St. Paul,
granite is reported at a depth of about 900 feet. This is
so out of line with the depth of granite in near by regions,
particularly St. Paul and Minneapolis, that I wonder if the
cuttings referred to granite may not be arkosic material of
the Red Clastic series.

I find that some of Armour's logs were com=
piled by you, and wonder if you have samples from this depth
which might aid in a solution of the problem. 1t seems to
be mainly Swift and Company wells that report granite, but a
1931 well for Armour reports it from 895 to 910. I would
greatly appreciate any help you may be able to give me on this
problem.

Sincerely yours



Bopts 5, 1984

Reply to muhnmu of booceuss I was in the
ficld =il sumisy, ' -

I hawe now looked up the origlaal noles on the tvo Arsowr walls af
South Ste Peuls 7These wells were &rilled vory hastily during the wes boom
mtn“mpmmm;mmuum”mmm

: mmmxwmwnx, ...-’h‘.in&ﬂl. 1912 "granitoe" was
roported ab 900 feeb bub the last sample showed a very eoarse Light rod sands
stone, Well No. 2, drilled by the sase {ipm & month lster the sagplcs

from the botten of the hole soem to have bean taken care of somewhat bebter,
&nmm;‘mmmm%nm :rmmum(tcmihm}
of red sandstonos It seemed probable $o mo thal this is what some drillers
" and thab it is parh of the so-callod Red Clastico.

celled “granibe
If you want = 9318t of the » wmtmwwnmulnmw
then %o you but I doubt that they are worth mmch for defedil,

mwmmmuauadmztmtmwmﬁxmmxm
sbout tho age of the Red Glustics siill stend. Palooztologists toll mo that
Stauffor's fossils ars of Hau Claire 9@0 z;nd that iz off on the correlation
of the sirade in that welll

havo
send

Htmwdwmmpw;mmmdommmmmlmm

F. Te rm'aitas, In chasge of well m



July 5, 1934

. Waclosod please find chook forf67.7L which plesse ebedit %o my
 porsonal account and cithor madl or give the duplicate deposit o115 0 tro.
Thwaites. |

Very truly yours,

F. Te Thuaites



fpril 25, 1934

Dean C. 8, Slichter
Dascom Hall
Dear Dean S1ighter:

Mr, H, ¥, Heeves took Geology 143 the second semester
of 1932-33 snd received a grade of B (Incomplete). He did mot
finish s veport on field work as he left to work in a C.C.C.
camp. According to our usual arrangements, he is to receive
imﬂhﬂﬁth_mm-

Very truly yours,

x .9, Thwsites



April 30, 1934

Dean C., 8, Slichter
Bascom Hall

Dear Dean Slichter:
Mr. L. L. Berg took Glacial Geology 143 in 1932-33.
He was unable to go on the principal field $rips, and as he has
been mmable to substitute sny work for this I recormend that he
be ziven one cradit with the grade indiecated on the scawd.
Very truly yours,

I E ¥. 7. Thwaites



THE STATE OF WISCONSIN
CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT
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 March 23, 1934

Hopidas flouso aguia Vi Sprizg. However, ho seid that some of the beds had
of although I gathored that these ware moet tho cues ve had heam
mmmmwummumueum

we

Hy party will probably be larger thom last w.&mﬂm
will have nine aad possidly cloven o care for. Iwwau:;eﬁokuw
what is available in the way of beds for {hem.
eap

As the vasation is ususually early thls year we plan on opanisg
edther $he evirdng of Friday, March 30 or morning of the next daye
It will doubtless be vory cold ab $imes so I plan on placisg as zaqy as possidble
in the warmer rooms, uamely the big roon dowastairs and the one over the

o

I hopo that when w¢ loave wa can put = goal of on the

kitchen floor which as 1% is now is very hard 4o kesp clemm af this will
have to be decided later,

FEL
8%p
E
i
By
¥
o)
e
§
i
g
£

: mnthnnmmmoﬂamdtotakem,johhﬁy
The boye will get along betler with a male cook, I think.

ong
. ! I am eaclo a sbamped and addressed emvelope for yowr
convenieonce.

Vory truly yours,

F. T. Thwaites, Leeturer in Geology



Dean Chas. 8. S8lichter,
Bascom Hall

Dear Dean Slichter:

Mr. George Field haees asked me to write you regarding
his work with me. When he took Glacial Geology in 1931 he was taking
Geology 1 at the same time, a practice whieh is no lidnger allowed.

Beyond question this aseounts for the low grede but I note in my class
record that he made a B in class work and was then penalized for a late
Tield report and several poor grades in examinations. With the experience
he has had on the Road Materials Survey since then I am sure that he

d1d really learn the subject. I feel no hesitation in recommending

his admission to the Graduate School.

Very truly yours,

P. T. Thwaites, Lecturer in Geology
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ROCKFORD ARMS APARTMENT

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

T, 24, 1934
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January 26, 1932
Dr. F. T. T}lwai-bes
Department of Geeology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wiscensin
Dear Dr, Thwaites:
Replying to your letter of January 15, I have no immediate
TELE, [
particula;qfo? the Outline of Glacial Geology, therefere, prefer
to await the appearance of the new edition, Thanking you fer thus
entering my order,
Yours very truly,

| ///——/;;Lﬂ/ , %Zbﬂ%\’

Richard M. Snodgrasse

Department of Anthropolegy

Tniversity of Chicage




February 14, 1934

Dean C. 8. Slichter
Bascom Hall
Mr. Meek's work with me has always been very good,
dscidedly sbove the average.
Very truly yours,

TN F. 7. Thoadtes



458 Sycemore Road,
Santg Moniecg, Calif..
Janugry 3, 1933.

DI‘- F- T. Thwai teS,
University of Wisconsin,
Magdison, Wisconsin.

Dear Doctor Thwei tes:

I was glad to get your letter of December 1l2th and have been
meagning to gnswer it for some time. I look forward to seeing an
article by you on the subject. If you will submit it to me after
writing I can change my quotations from the Outline to your article.
I should think it proper that your article should gppear first as it
will contain more informgtion concecerning the lakes then mine.

Several points in your letter interested me. Regarding the
"rock bottom" of Lgke Superior how did you find out that the report was
based on boulders? I did not suppose that any survey method would magke
it possible to obtain boulders from the bottom, glthough boulderw can
be obtained by dredges easily enough. By the way I find lots of roeck
bottom out here on the sides of the submarine valleys and on the fgult
slopes. The reported rock of Lgke Superior mgy, ofcourse, be only
boulder deposits.

Why do you objeet to a "Lgke Michigan glacier" megning a tongue
of ice which extended out beyond the magin body? I think of this or
rather these tongues as eroding particularly when the ice was on the
edvance rather than when it was #»e retreating.

What do you think gbout sending the articles to the Geographie
Review? If you have any other preference, it mgkes no difference to md?

You would have been interested in the floods we have jJust experiene
ced out here. The erosion in gulleys was certainly enormous. Despite
fairly large waves the mouth of the stregm, near which I gm living,
formed g distinet delta into the open ocesn. This is glso despite
the ribbed cement stream channel which cgught most of the coarse material
before 1t reached the sea. The delta had little if sny trace of the
8ilt carried down in gregt quantities by the stream. I collected various
samples. The most interesting sight was the debris choked streeats
leading down from the hillsides, some of£ them with large boulders in
them. This condition extended down into the heart of Holliwood in
some places. The seg c¢liffs inside the Bogst Road near here show
very little change so far as I could observe. The vertical slopes
seem to hagve withstood the effects of rgin much better then more mod-
erate slopes as I suppose would be expected.

Very sincerely yours, _
//M i ./J: M/M
Franeis P. Shepard



Jan. 20, 1954

Dr. Freneis P. Shepard,
453 Sysemore Road,
Sunbe Mouice, Califommia

Dogy Dre Slhepuardy

m ot around to elemning up the lebiers
vhs.mmmmvmu eonsulting job which has eonme
my way sine the mumwmw

fau d'lla' QMHQMnmzmmmwmm
with Zdwards Rrothars of Ann Arbor o publish the Ouiline of Glasial e
It will the be possidle bo quodke from somgbhing which can Do bay aad
wideh Libraries should ( mihwm elther will not ormwt have,
Unforbungbaoly spuoo iz thui preliminery publicubion forbids adoguabe
discusaion of the Graad‘. Lakes. I waurk to work up some cross sootions
besed on geolegy on bhe two sides snd now thet Newconbe's report has
wo sre 4n a pouiiion %o do thet. Omee the glacial ouwtline is out of
way & wdll gob Go vork on bhe paper on the l&kaa.

With regerd to the points in oy letters Wien I vailed en
Lelko Bupertor in my laumeh during the swmor of 1910 winter before had
beon very dry sad the loke was unupually olear. Often I was steriled %o
be zble to ses botten in depths of seversl fethoms. Thes was how I sew
the ladge boulder filods, DRoceuwbly peat hes bean diseovercd at a depth of
60 feet under lator luke ssnds. I suspect thed menmy of the boulder fields
were soncunirated when tho luke Llovel wag lower tham il now is. Ilave you
road my account of the lake in Bull. 25 of the Wisconsin Swrvey? I still
ﬁﬂﬁdWWMQﬂWWﬁhhﬂtmﬁmMp}muﬁﬂ
that my views on the main subjrot of the report are being confirmed by
those who eceme affer mo. (%ee Abtwaber's pepor en the lilneckley eandstone.)
ﬁmm,!hwnuthnmmhhmuthmmm

I was muoh interested in your observetdons on tho floods.
Sincerely,

P, T Thwaites



Jan. 12,1934

Dean Solloryﬁ
South Hell, u§. of W.

Dear Dean Sellery:

Mr. Ernest Fosshage has asked me to reccommend
that he recieve credit for the short course in surveying taken
in the College of Engineering. He staies that he intende to major in
geology in which profession a knowledge of surveying is important.
The course in Mapping (Geology 1l1) which I give stressss surveying with
the instruments commonly used by geologists but the sngineering course
iz a great help.

Very truly yours,

F. T, Thwaites, Lecturer in Geology



Dec, 12, 1938

now edition is Andefimitely
ve rof 3 4o

useless %o

Dr, Prancis P, Shepard,

458 Sycamore Road,
Sante Moniea, Mteml.n

Dear Dr. Shepard:
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April 11, 1934

Dean 0, C. Sellery
saut flanz
My deer Dean Selley: - \ 5
mmwmmmmmm
end was confined to the hospitel at the time of the fleld work '
4t Dovils lake, It 1s impossibls %o meke up this work: this year,
x.-mmuMunmmmuuhm
 hore ot Madison end recsive 2 credits instesd of 3. Tis will
' iotine My endtyhig 4 Teswglets o Wels FIAR oo mine SN
wmmummummmmmm
mot allowedl to go om the trip because of recent illness,
S Very truly yours,




THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

GeorGeE W. RIGHTMIRE, President

COLUMBUS

DEPARTMENT OF GEOGRAPHY

May 8, 1936

Mr, F. T. Thwaltes
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Fred:

Please accept my belated thanks for the re-
print on field photography which you sent me some time
ago. I had intended to write you much earlier but it
seemsg that I have delayed it until I am embarrassed to
acknowledge it.

This spring has been particularly a busy one
for us. We are planning to finish up our many duties
by the middle of June so that we can get to Madison for
a brief vacation before the opening of our Summer Quarter.
We feel that we would rather tske John to Wisconsin in
the month of June rather than in September. We shall try
to look you up when we get to Madison,

gincerely yours,

- ~
Guy-Harold Smith
GHS :MF
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Hedison, Yisconsih
Hay 6, 1938

To the Members of the Staff:

I have received the followlag letter from Dean Sellery
which I am transmitting to you:

April 30, 1938
*Dear Professor ¥inchell:

I would like o request now, at some time before the emd
of the semester, that all the courses in Geclogy be continued during
the scheduled period of im truction and that the examinations be
given at the periods scheduled for them im the timetable. Aay other

practice is very demorslizing, and I hope that we shall have no more
of it.

Yours very truly,
(Signed) 6. C. Sellexy"

I wish $o endorse this request, as I feel that it is in
1liné with the best interests of the University.

Very truly yours,
ARW N A. H. Winchell, Cheirman

‘ 7 '
I T Tttt



February 29, 1936

Hon, Harry Sauthoff,
House Office Building,
Washington, D. O.

Dear 8irs

Please send me copies of the followe
ing United States Geologlical Survey bulletine:

Bulletin 843, A brief review of the geology of
the San Juan region of southwestern Cclorado,
by ¥hitmen Cross end E. 8. Larsen.

Bulletin 869, Bibliography of North Americen
geology, 1933-1934.

Thenking you in advence for these
bulletine, I anm :

Yours very truly,

P.sSe Kindly include a dopy of Water-Jupply
Paper 772, Studies of relations of reinfall and
r::rnan?muwmwu. G. Hoyt and
o Fs =



February 5, 1938

Mr. George Hansen

unm, Wisconsin
Dear Sirs

In reply to yours of the 5th, the semples from Silver
Spring Park arrived in very poor condition last winter, At last
they have been straightened out as well as possible, but it was
a hard job, as lables were almost unrendable. I had to do it my-
self whenever time allowed: I will soon be able to examine them.

The shale is from 440 feet to 620 fect. There is aleo
soue shaly rock within 150 feet from the top. ¥ill have blue print
ready before long.

Iours truly,
WISCONSIR GMICAL SURVEY

FITeJH : In Charge of Well Pecords




Uxiversity oF MINNESOTA
CoLLEGE oF SCIENCE, LITERATURE, AND THE ARTS




UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS

DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND GEOGRAPHY
URBANA, ILLINOIS

lNlovember 21, 19356

Mr. F. T. Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Visconsin
Medison, Wisconsin

Dear lr. Thwaites:

Thank you for returning my manuscript. I shall
probably get sround to putting it in shape some

time after Christmas. I shall change the references
s0 that they refer to your more recent "Qutline"

and to the 193b Guide Book. Our lidrary has a copy
of both of these. Thank you for the.comments on

the manuseript and I shall seriously consider them
before putting it in its final shape.

Sincerely yours,

F.P.S.:BM FPrancis P, Shepard



Nov, 5, 1935

Prof. Froncls Ps Chopard,
Depte of Goology,
University of flliacis,
Urbona, Iilineds

Dear Prof. Shepard: :
I reply 4o yours of Oclehor 23 missent %0  Borkoloy, Ualifornis,
I an vexy sorry I hud not wribion you belores

I gob aa far wvighihe proposed erticle s to propare an oubline
and Lish of illustrobionse Thea I sont for a now ghart of Lake Superior
and contoured tho boitome I 8lao looked up Howscombe's rovisod may of
the bod romk in lover Hickhigen.

“hon that wes donc the preparation for the guldebook of the
Kenson Ceologieal Socleby demonded oo rmch tdmo that my ambyy “Gread
Lekos®™ on my job shoet had %o be marked "sbandoned,® You will find
fran vy poper on Loke Superfor in $ho Cuidobook that my idoss on the
importanee of glasinl erosion have been greotly ehsnged, Zhis
in opindon ceme s o resuld of study of the charbe I did not iniand
et first to publish the sonbours of the iake botitom bul they telephoned
me fron Wichita to forward the mup oo I did coe

The enly point on which we now differ is the reletive iuportance
of glacial end proglacial erosfion. I still point to the Apostle Islunds,
the deep "holes™ in the Fox snd Wolf Valloyas, the cuecta southonst of
Leke Superior, snd the peculier minimbure Appslacikian topography of
Linestone Mountain wileh I visited this fall, as ovidences of litile
glacial erosion ob those particular points. However, I adnii several
hundrod feot of oxcavabtion in tho docpest parts of the Groub Lakes.

If you publish your paper I would prefer thad you omit all
referance to the old mineogranhed "Qulline™ and coafine reference %o
oy 1934 end 1935 oditions and to the 1935 Guidebooks You can get this

book ab the Geological Survey if your library has no copy.
I would like very nush to earry through my part of the project

anyway, espoeclally o draw some geologicul cross seobions of Lake
lichigan %o connoct the sublasustrine topography with the logs of

doep wells, Also I would like to considor the possibility that
Trowbridge is right in sseribing an interglacial age to the deeper velleys
of the Driftless Arce. But I am so pressed for time tids year with

a large class and many inderruptions to 1y oveneing work ot home that I
am afraid that this project will simply have to wait over,

: I an roburning herewith your menuseript with rogrets for the long
: Sinceroly,



UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS

DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND GEOGRAPHY
URBANA, ILLINOIS

October 23, 1835

Mr. P. T. Thwaites
Geology DNepzrtment
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear lir. Thwaites:

I wonder if you have ever finished the article
about the glacial erosion of the Great Lakes.

I think I might as well publish mine separately,
unless you expect to get around to writing your
article in the very near future. I noted with
some surprise that in a recent article about the
Great Lakes there was no mention at all of the
possibility of glaciers having eroded them, and
the only alternatives considered were stream
valleys and fault valleys.

Bincerely yours,

gl ol : AR
g;Zfix~«;~4 é?pﬁﬂi%§7€££141?\

F.P.S. :BM Francis P. Shevard



August 12, 1935.
Baraboo, Wis.

F. T Thwaltes
Seience Hall, Madison.

Mr. Thwaltes,

I am glving the oppertunity teo work wikhh you in
the northern part of the State a great deal of considerition
and as a result would like to have information about 1it.
The way things have been breaking to.date, it would seem
that the trip to the Parks was golng to fall through.
Should this happen, I would be very much lnterested to
work with you for the remalnder of the summer.

: As I understood you last Saturday, you were planning
to make two trips each of about a weeks duratione. Will
you kindly inform me as teo the teﬁﬂtive dates, kind of
work, etce.

Unless my plans are agaln changed, I will not be
down to Madlson for'a week or ten days.

Sincerely , 7/

121 - 5th Stieet
Baraboo, Wis.



Aug. 16, 1935

lir. M. W Schoophoostor,

m«.um
m mmmam m

g
m .
5 daas

Immﬁﬁmﬁimhmam
permission to visit some of the places, :



ADDRESS
ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO BE ADDRESSED CARLE ADD
TO THE COMPANY AND NOT TO INDIVIDUALS SHELPETCO ST. LOUIS

QUOTATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
WITHOUT NOTICE

SmELL PrrrRoOLEUM CoRPORATH

SHELL BUILDING

ST.Louis,Mo.
June 21, 1935

Mr. Fo. T. Thwaites
Geologist

R. F. D. No. 4
Madison, Wisconsin
Dear Mr. Thwaites:

We have your letter withdrawing your
name from consideration for our geomorphological
work.

We appreciate your sending the reprints
of your published articles which with your kind
permission we should like to keep. Ve are re-
turning today by‘parcel post your copy of "Qutline
of Glacial Geology."

Yours very truly,

SHELL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

= W%«w«/

Office Vice Pres. Exploration

EGR: IP



Oet. 11, 1934

| I wish to thauk you for your letter of the 3rd end the
bullebin which just came. ‘

Snolosed ploase f4ad blusprint logs of the two wells
at South 8%, Paul from which I have nh?las‘ Hope you mey fiad them of
same value despite their obvious shorbeomings which I explaiued before,
The tracings mozamma-mm‘im.

!mamyuwmmmmm“mplym

xm.mumwazmwmumm.mmauam

the city. Will Lave %o ixy 4o geb ox_!w if printed.
uith best rogardly
_Blncerely,

e



Afbor more nabure consideration of your
suggestion of making geemorphic sludies of your
adrplane photographs I have dosided to withdrew
the serious risk %o health of wosk 4a the South
during the summer bub also Look iabo consideraldion
the improbability of ay balag able %o help you
within a reasonabio lenghh of time Ly roason of
the fact that I am wafemiliar with tho roglon
which has aiready boon studied by many highly
trained geologlets.

Thenking you for considering me,

Binceroly,

Fe T, Thwaiton



ey 28, 1933

Yours of the 24th o Mr. Boan wns given %o me for reply.
The phenamenor of blowing wells is the seme as that of blowing
caves, I% is the equalizntion of air pressures above and balow
gromd and ogcurs vhenover there is a change in almoephoric pressure.
This 49 most comuon during tho approsch of a stomm, Welle whdch
blow commonly have no afrtighd casing to bolow the waler lLevel.
4z in dry operdngs sbove the water lovel bhew eméers tho hole

me:rrm

F, T. Thwaites



RESULTS OF SOIL EROSION EXPERIMENT
Missouri Experiment Station
Soil - Shelby Loam

1921

May 1, 1987 - May 1,
Slope = 3.7% Plots 6 ft. wide - 90.75 ft. long
: Tona 801l : Time re- rereent of
: ¥ Rainfall :eroded per :quired to : total lost
Treatment : ranning offih. (1) In eroda top :in 16 rains
sorface 3 € years : 7" 8oi1 3
J 5 yre. :
Uncultivated :
e paied L i 898 3 BOTE 3 B8 L is ¢1.84  _
Plowed 4 in. in : g
Spring. Fallowed : 31.26 : 247.3 24 £5.53
in Summer _ _ _ _ _ B o e e e S Tl T S
Plowed 8 in. in
Spring. Fallowed 28 .36 $ 2l4.2 28 $ 69.79°
in Summer _ _ _ _ _ ki i R e e e T S
Sod - continuously : _ 11.85 _: _ 1.7 _: 8,547 _ : _ _ 58.88_ _
Senb - mnpually ¢ B5.18 3 889 _: 380 T % 55.09_ _
Rotation - Corn, § i
dngab, Clover . = A4.04 2o A8.¥ i 807 1 e
Corn - annually 27 .88 105.5 z 56 2 6l.21
(1) Total rainfall during the 4 years = 133.83 in.

The character of the rainfall has been one of greatest factors in
causing erosion. During the four years of this experiment the seven
heaviest rains caused about 60% of the erosion from the plowed land
and also from the sod land.

About 60% of the erosion has occurred during the months of August

& September, unile over 80% cccurs during the 5 months May to September.
TABLE @F RAINFALL # MAR. - OCT.

Month: 1st year end year ord year : 4th year ; 5th year th year
Mar. 0.74 1.17 4,18 4 B8O . : B8 5.62
Apr. 4.97 283 : 4.06 3 5.25 : 9.73 4.10
May : 4,55 4.09 - 6.56 - 4.17 : 3.85 4,32
June' : 2.60 3 5.25 4.10 1 1l.20 : 3.05 3o Bt
July 0.38 ; 0.73 2.. 30 : 2.69 2.11 : 4,08
Aug. i 5.17 : 6.96 5.30 3 3.31 5.44 12480
Sept.. 2.18 - 9.51 5.46 - 4,02 10.03 ;. J.85
8ct. 0.65 3 1.88 791 3 2.61 2.31 i 1.87

°
r




Sept. 19, 1938

Dean Sellery: Mr. Gaylord Mickelson has completed almost all of
the field work for his thesis (Geology 100) and all that remains is
thwanMMhmtimmﬁo The four
credits do not, therefore, represent the actual amount of work to
be done this semester,

Pe Ts Thwaites



RESULTS OF SOIL EROSION EXPERIMENT
Missouri BExperiment Station
Scil ~ Shelby Loam

May 1, 1927 - May 1, 1921

Slope = 3.7% Plots 6 ft. wide - 90,75 ft. long
: : Tons soil % Time re-~ 3 Yepeent of
: % Rainfall :eroded per :quired to : total lost
Treatment ¢ running off:A. (1) In : erode top :in 16 rains
surface : 6 years : 7" Soil

2 2 : yrs,

Uncultivated - 2 s 3

$eods pullen : _48.88 g _BR07.8 _ i _ 88 . . _ $L84

Piowed 4 in. in 3 - c :

Spring. Fallowed : S1.26 $ 247.3 : 24 $ 65.53

s | cmm s Gmen mm s e s vww e mmer e e mmm amm ewe mme  wam A et b e e e e e e we e e

Plowed 8 in. in

Spring. Fallowed : 28456 3 214.2 : 28 : 69 .79
in Summer _ _ _ _ _ S kA e e AR A
S0 & Sontanuousiy i .58 3 . L3I L3 S8V 1. BB,
Sopet = snnuslly i B5.18 & . 88.9 .. B0 2 55.09_ _
Rotation - Corn, =
SRR Plvver L L L SR L YR B, e 11.87_ _
Corn - annually : 27 .58 ; 106.5 - 56 : 61l.21

(1) Total rainfall during the 4 years = 133.83 in.

The character of the rainfall has been one of greateszt factors in
causing erosion. During the four years of this experiment the seven
heaviest rains caused about 60% of the erosion from the plowed land
and also from the sod land.

About 60% of the erosion has occurred during the months of August
& September, while over 80% occurs during the 5 menths May to September.

TABLE 9F RAINFALL % MAR. - OCT.

Month: 1st year : 2nd year : 3rd year . 4th year : 5th year i 6th year

B s T ¢ .Y 4 i S0 v aER b oT.an
Ary. 4,97 : 2.85 - 4,06 3 525 : 9.73 r e
May @ 4,55 : 4,09 - 8156 3 4317 : S+856 Y

June : 2.60 3 5,85 - 4.10 - 120 $ 3.05 s Tl
July ¢ 0.R8 - 0.73 : 2.. 30 : 2,69 : 2:11 s 0%
Aug, ¢ 5:17 x 6.96 ; 5.30 3 Sedil 2 5.44 : . RS0
Sept.: 2118 2 9.51 : 3.46 : 4,02 2 10,08 ! .85

gnty 065 2 1588 : T8l $ 2361 . 2451 RE B S




FORM 126

STANDARD O1L. COMPANY

(INDIANA)
Al.ls.uc;:::-rn-nona
CT TO
vazinmAG ENG];RANB CH SALES DEPARTMENT | MM EDIATE AGoEPTANCE
J. H. BUDDE, MANAGER NOTED ON BACK HEREOF
R. E. LEE, ASST. MANAGER
C. H. LAMOREAUX, ASST. MANAGER ;’\JILWAUKEE, Wis, Aug ; 2“' . 1938

FILE 0-9
Mr. F. T, Thwaites,
R Oute #ll' 4 SUBJECT
Madison, Wis.

Lear Sir:

We are pleased to return your copy of the Stanolex Fuel 0il
Agreement which you signed, covering your requirements of
heating 0il during the season ending May 31, 1939,

The Heating 0il which you will receive under this agreement
will be uniform and of the highest quality. Stanolex Fuel
01l is made in our own refinery at Whiting, Indiana, under
constant and very exacting control and contains those char-
acteristics which insure efficient, dependable and economical

operation of your burner.

You will 1ike the performance of our Stanolex Fuel and we
also know that our representatives will give you excellent
delivery service.

We wish you to feel that we appreciate your business and
that 1t will be a genuine pleasure for our organization to
serve you well during the entire heating season,

Yours truly,

STANDARD OIL COMPANY

Manager)
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fUEETH AT 2RIAN FLL

~ 345

8
ANY QUOTATIONS ON PROSPECTIVE SALES, AND PRICES ED BY THIS.COMPANY FOR
CURRENT OR FUTURE DELIVERY ON ANY PRODUCT DELI &%ﬁ(#ﬁ% }Tm; ul ;-r$ srﬁ%?s,
ARE MADE WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT ANY INTERNAL REVENUE TAX. WAR T CISE

TAX. SALES TAX. IMPORT, EXPORT, IMPOST, TONNAGE. SHIPPING OR OTHER:CHARGE, OR TAX
OF ANY KIND, EFFECTIVE AT THE PRESENT TIME OR HEREAFTER ﬁlﬁ EFFECTIVE AND
LEVIED BY ANY GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY ON THE PRODUCT, ON THE PRODUCT CON-
TAINER, ON THE MANUFACTURE, TRANSPORTATION AND/OR SALE OF THE PRODUCT, OR
DN THE CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT, CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT PRICE. PROFITS, OR ANY
MATTER CONNECTED THEREWITH. SHALL BE ADDED TO THE PRICE FURNISHED. AND PAID
BY THE PURCHASER: UNLESS PURCHASER ELECTS TO WAIVE THE RIGHT TO DEMAND DELIV-
ERY OF THE PRODUCT. OR UNLESS THIS COMPANY ELECTS TO PAY THE SAME, AND THAT IN
THE EVENT THAT THIS COMPANY IS PREVENTED FROM MAKING DELIVERY BY PARTIAL OR
TOTAL INTERRUPTION OF TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES, OR BY FIRES. OR STRIKES. OR BY
ANY INTERFERENCE OF CIVIL OR MILITARY AUTHORITY. OR FOR ANY CAUSE ?EY%%!TS
CONTROL, THIS COMPANY CANNOT DELIVER SAID PRODUCT UNDER NORMAL‘F GHTS,
INSURANCE AND OTHER COSTS. THIS COMPANY WILL NOT BE OBLIGATED TO MAKE THE
‘DELIVERY OF THE SAID, PRODUCT. !

QUOTATIONS ARE LIKEWISE SUBJECT TO THE CONDITION THAT IF ANY LAW, FEDERAL.

STATE OR LOCAL, OR ANY REGULATIONS OR RULES ISSUED THEREUNDER. OR ANY ACTION
OF ANY FEDERAL. STATE OR LOCAL AUTHORITY. AND/OR THE DEPRECIATION OF THE CUR-

Y. OF E UNITED ATE Y _THE REDUCTION IN THE GOLD CONTENT OF THE DOLLAR.
B L el ey R e o i
o 'MAEE BYWMWE\?“gﬁl WE‘ sP c osgenn‘- e 3
CHECPVT YT PRI PTHE "HdER R TS Batnud [io' gattand

STANDARD OIL COMPANY
fosmoengs eidl vebuu eviesesr Illw wvoy dolds ﬂ'&uﬁﬁi#aeﬁ 4T
Iou® zslonsdl .y2ilsup teadgld edd 10 bus wrotlay od Lilw
tebas .saslbal ,guisfidW ¢ yreniltes awo =2wo al obam ai [1D
-58do ssodd anlataco Boma foudnoo pulisaxs yaev Das Pasdencs
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H. W. SEAMAN
ROOM 509
THE WESTON

CLINTON, IOWA
Clinton, Iowa.
March 265 1938.

lir. F. T. Thwaites, Geologist,
R. Py D, Ho, 4
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Mr. Thwaites:

I am enclosing my check for $2.50
in payment of copy of "Outline of Glacial Geology".

Am rather surprised at your statement that you"do
not know of any features in the inner valley of the
Mississippi which might be due to glacial erosion.”

Am sure you are incorrect in this statement. Under
pressure, ice flows like thiek molesses. The glacial
sheet simply dropidown in this river bed and along with
the movement of the upper section it carried the plough
with its worse than manganese teeth, and which dug out
these glecial lakes, as Lake Pipin
and the many deep sections such as just above Clinton.
At the Clinton lake it is close to 300 ft. below the
present channel bed until you strike rock, whereas on
either side it is solid rock. I can see no escape from
tiiis conclusion but am very anxious to read your explenation.

Very truly yours,

Hoieaoce o

WS JH H. W. SEAMAN
Enecl.









H. W. SEAMAN
ROOM 509
THE WESTON
CLINTON, IOWA

Clinton, Iowa.
Mareh 23, 1938.

Dr., F. D. Thwaite
University, of VWiseconsin,
lladison, Wisconsin.

lly dear Dr.:

In a letter from Wr. k. M. Leighton, Chief of State
Geological Survey Division at Urbana, he advises me that you have
issued & memeographed report on the glaciation of the United States,
and suggests I write you for & copy if you have an extra copy on hand.,

At present I am very much interested in the question of the
origin of the sausage~links along the upper Mississippi, which have
since been filled with sand but formerly were lakes 200 or 300 feet
in depth, similar to Lake Pipin. These, in my Judgment, were all dug
by the glacial plough.

Am very well acquainted with Dr. Trowebridge of Iowa City,but
he does not seem to warm up to the subject as much as I believe he
should. When 1 was in college at lowa City L had very close relations
with Dr. Calvin and he was rather inclined to the views I have ex-
pressed as above, Am looking into this matter merely as a matter of
self satigfaction, but my business duties are of such nature that 1 ean
gpare but odds and ends of time for the work.

Certainly will be pleased to have copy of your report. . have
for long years been identified as a Director of the Mississippi
Valley Association of St. Louis, and also oceupy a similar position
on the Upper Mississippi Waterway Association with headquarters at
Minneapolis., Was formerly a member of the Inland Waterways Corporation
and am now busily engaged in writing a brief on the favorable report
of the U, S. Districet Engineer at Rock lsland, and the unfavorable
report of Col. Hodges, Division Engineer at St. Louis, on the need for
the reconditioning of the Hemnepin Cenal. Will present this brief
before the Board of Engineers for Rivers and Harbors at Washington on
April 4th.

Am thoroughly disgusted with the intense opposition of our rail-
roads, both eastern and western, to the development of any waterway
projects that will in any way provide inherently cheaper water rates
then the rails can afford to make, Having been 30 odd years in the
railroad business as an engineer and chief executive, 1 believe 1 know
the reasons that motivate this opposition.

Excuse this explanation but it throws some light on my interest
in the geology of the Mississippi Valley section. i was bormn at
Clinton, lowa, on the west bank of the kigsissippi and my home has
always been at this point.

Very truly yours,

e

HWS:JH He W. SEAMAN

.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON

tC 131937

Hon. Herry Sauthoff,
House of Representetives.
My dear lir, Sautheff:
In response %o your recent telphons request:
I take pleasure in sending you under separate cover,
a copy each of Water Supply Papers 679<b, 817 and 819 which have
been withdrawn from the small stocks reserved for official and special



THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
SUMMER SESSION

Madison, Wisconsin,
_____________ Jenuaxy 20 ____, 193.8_
Dear:. M JRANALEON cco_la oo nonis
You have been recommended by the Department of . Geology. _________________
for a___paxti__time position as_____ DROTEERTR & i in the__81X week
Summer Session of 193.8_. Your remuneration will be $.F€& 0asi8 In case of error
or inability to accept appointment, kindly notify the Dean at once. If you will accept

appointment, please sign and return the attached agreement.

(Over)

(Any staff member eligible to earn leave-of-absence credit in lieu of salary for summer session
teaching—see reverse side of this sheet—may receive it by transferring his cash salary immediately
upon receipt of his check to the Summer Session Trust Fund under Secretary McCaffrey, Administra-
tion Bldg.)



Extracts from the By-Laws and Laws of the_Regents Governing the Summer Session, as Revised by the
Regents, June 21, 1920.

For full service in the summer session rendered by a member of the regular faculty of the Univer-
sity, compensation for the six weeks session shall be fifteen per cent of the salary for the academic year
preceding the summer session, with a minimum of $180 for instructors, $225 for assistant professors,
and $300 for associate professors and professors, and with a maximum of $750; and for the ten weeks
session, twenty-five per cent of said salary for the preceding academic year with proportionate minimums
and maximums.

For full service in the sutimer session in lieu of money compensation, there will be allowed to
members of the instructional force, of the rank of assistant professor or of a higher rank, one semester’s
leavg of absence on full salary for teaching in two summer sessions in the colleges or schools having
sessions of six weeks in length, and one year of absence for two and one-half summers teaching in the
law school, the session of which is ten weeks. An instructor who teaches in the summer session and
desires leave of absence in lieu of salary may be permitted to elect leave of absence, provided he has
been an instructor in the University three or more years, and provided that when he shall receive his
leave the total sum paid to him and his substitutes shall not exceed the sum of his salary for the se-
mester or year in which leave is given plus the amount that he would have received for teaching in the
summer sessions.

Researeh or agricultural extension work may be assigned during the summer to members of the
staff by the Dean of the college, school or division concerned, in consultation with the president, sub-
ject to the approval of the Regents, to the extent of six weeks in any one year. The money compensa-
tion for such services shall be one-eighth of the salary for the academic year next preceding the sum-
mer session in which such work is done. Leave of absence for summer research and agricultural exten-
gien will Be given in lieu of money compensation to assistant professors and those of higher rank, and
to instructors of three years’ standing, but not to those of lower rank. For any case such leave of ab-
sence shall be for a time equal to that which has been given to summer research or extension work, viz.,
absence during one semester for thrée full periods of summer service.

It is not the policy of the University to permit members of the staff to earn leave of absence on
the Summer Sés8ioni basis to a greater extent than one semester in three and one-half years, or to grant
leave of absence on salary when the leave of absence is to be used for teaching elsewhere or for engag-
ing in other salaried occupations, or to allow leave of absence privilege for anyone to accumulate to a
greater extent than one year. No leave of absence will be granted unless an arrangement, satisfactory
to the Président and Regents, providing for the work of the officer during his absence shall have been
made in advance.

A faculty mgm‘ber may upon due notice in writing withdraw his deposits in cash, thus cancelling
his leave-of-ahsence credit. In the event he has several deposits and desires to withdraw only part of
them, they will be paid him ih the order of their age, the oldest being paid first.



Feb. 2, 1938

Doar Mr. Sauthofi: :
I will greably spprociste it if you can obtain .

mo & eopy of U S. Geologicel Survey Bullekin 892, R
*Bibliography of North American geology for 1935 and 1536." :
This is out although not yet officially announced. A
Thanking you for past favors, %
Sincerely, :
f
[
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April 7, 1937

Sears Roobuck und Goe,
 Ghicogo, Illinods
Gontleoen:

In sonding the cmolosed order we nmedo sa ervor
in ono of %ho unanibory and as the rooult pod selad
forke whon wo deoairod knives. Gorrocted number 4o
put on ordors dn Pods ,

The forks aro returned horewish end ve would
1ik0 %0 hove Liaa wiohangeds Ten oconbo Lo enelosed for
postoge oo tials mas our errar,

Vory truly yours,




March 9, 1937

Professor e B, Cressey
Department of Ge -
Syracuse University

Syvocuse, ¥, Y,
Dear Professor Cressey!

Hr. R, W, Steufs has asked me to write you in regard
t¢ his application for an assistsntship ia your department. He has
teken Physlography of the United States with me and is now teking
Mapping, end Glacial Geology. I found that he wes m very good
student and has made excellent gzrades up to date, 1 thisk you
will find that he is & hard worker.

Very twuly yours,



February 8, 1937

Dean O, €, Sellery
South Hall
Dear Dean fellery:

In reference to the grade of Mr, A, X, Perao in Geolosr 130
which was "0% .- hie work showed s verw marked improvement in the leet®
third of the sementer, hMMsﬂd‘memmﬂml
exemination and the 1es% term exsminstion in December, Thie wes
palled down by the low grades earlier in the semesater, I feel sure
that 1f the work had lasted longer he would heve been able to raise
the gradato "3%,

Very truly youre,

TN é. T, Thwaltes



October 12, 1936

.fi"

-,

s :'W ¢

[

My, ¥, N, Smith

Vineg-r Hill Zine Co.,

Platteville, Wis,
Despy Sip:

end, A% sugsestion of Dr, leith
ce for suggestions ss to what to visis,

Delo of the Department of Geology
he is bringing a cless of six %o

Tours sincerely,



VINEGAR HILL ZINC COMPANY

PLATTEVILLE, WISCONSIN

October the 13th, 1936

Prof. F. T. Thwaiter,
Dept. of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wisconsin
Dear Sir:--
Referring to your letter of October 12th, if Mr. Delo
brings his Lawrence College class to the office here we will be

glad to give them such suggestions as we can concerning their visit

Very truly yours,
,-AW\/:E..M.#\

WNS-S GENERAL MANAGER

in this district.



HARRY SAUTHOFF
2p DisTRICT WISCONSIN

HOME ADDRESS:
MADISON, WISCONSIN

JULIAN S. EGRE
SECRETARY

COMMITTEES:
INSULAR AFFAIRS
PENSIONS
WORLD WAR VETERANS®

Congress of the Enited States s
Bouse of Repregentatives
Washington, B. €.

August 17, 1926.

Mr. F. T, Thwaites
RcFoDc NO. 4
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Sir:

In compliance with your recent request I
am pleased to send you under separate cover as
many as I have been able to secure of the pub-
lications listed. The Director of the Geological
Survey advises me that most of these publications
are no longer available for general distribution,
the copies furnished having been withdrawn from a
small stock reserved for official use.

I assure you Mr. Sauthoff is happy to be of
service whenever possible and it is hoped you will
feel free to call upon this office at any time.

Very truly yours,

%%%%W

Secretary.

HS:L
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ﬁu’at 5
muuﬂgag..
Washington, D. C.

Deoar 8ir:

I wish to thank you for the last publications
which you had sent $o me.

j Could you kindly secure £ the following
Muamamm

Bulletins 852, 855, 863, 865, and 867,
Wator Supply Papers 677 end 679-A, and 680
Mwﬂl hvmmw
#hor g Very truly yours,



\\an \
2—3 PM CS'

\

(TH1S SIDE OF CARD IS FOR ADDRESS ]

Mrs. F. T. Thwaites,
R. F. D. &4,
Madison, Wisconsin.
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ADDRESS OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS TO
THE SECRETARY OF STATE
WASHINGTON, D.C.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
WASHINGTON

PO 558.4 £ 8/ July 23, 1936

My dear Mr. Thwaites:

This Government has accepted the invitation of
the Austrian Government to participate in the First
Conference of the Internaticnal Quaternary Association
which will be held in Vienna early in September 1936.

Consideration is now being given to the composi-
tion of the American delegation, and inquiry is being
made of several persons whose names have been suggested
as to whether they would be prepared to act as official
delegates to the Oonference without expense to this
Government.

It would be appreciated if you would be good enough
to inform me by return mail as to whether, in the cir-
cumstances, you wigh your name tc be considered. If so,
will you kindly advise me where you may be addressed
when the delegation has been organized.

Sincerely yours,

For the Secretary of State:

/W bord—

Assistant Secretary.
Frederik T. Thwaites, M.A.,
Lecturer in Geolegy
University o ﬁisconsin,
Madison, Wisconsin.



August 4, 1936
h\olc-dnz of Stabe,
Weahdngbon, D. G
Doax 8ir

of 23 delayed mxmm:m
hmlnthoﬁdd; thyﬁ?mmr o

I to state thatit is to out of the for me
regret qui qum

Refer to PG 592.4 E 8/

%o abtend the Conforence of the
mmm

xmtotMymtcttheappmwtﬁ
| Vory truly yours,
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UNIVERSITY MUSEUMS
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
ANN ARBOR. MICHIGAN. U. S. A.

MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY

January 17,1939

Dr. F.T.Thwaites
liadison, Wisconsin,

Dear Dr.Thwaites:
It was kind of you to respond

so promptly to my recent request for aid in the
solution of a zoogeographical probkem. I am glad
to inform you that with the help of Dr.Frank
Leverett and Dr.Geo.Stanley I have been able to
work out a plausible explemation: for the copjdi=
tions revealed by the mussels I am studying,
It was a genuine treat to have occasion to visit
with Dr.Leverett who hasasurprisingly clear and
keen mind on matters geological, particulakly in
view of the fact that physically he is showing
agee

When the paper I have just finished is in
print I shall send a copy your way. With sincere

best wishes, I remain,

Very truly yours,

/vhv nmitin) JeBotn



Vv

41 Roby Road

Jane 16, 1939

ore flonry von der Schalie,

Huseun of Zoology,
Univarcity of itichigen, :
Ann Ardor, ildehigen %

Dear Dr. von der Sohelde:

& ronly o ;onra of Jens 9y ty vork has anob
reashiod s for west oo the hewdwaters of the Wisconsin Rivers
T 45 woll known, howevery thed until the ice molted enough
to ellov of dreinsge of the Fix Rivor, CGreem Bay lowlaad
via Lake Michigan to the Ghleegd wuot. merglnad draduego
eseapod south into Glacial Luke Oshkosh with ite outlel
ot Portage o Viosconsin Rivers Tho Poshiige, MHonomiace, ohio.
ars vory late dovelopments where drainnge found new and
stoeper oubleto dircebly to the very Low lovel of Luke
Miehigan. Howgvor, I have never scon ay ovideuse of life
in the Lake Ophhoch cedimento excopt ot Shavano where wood -
ie roported. Bub it is qui%e likoly thal 1ifo wes pﬂnm‘
in the leko or oa 4%s banks long Yefors glesial 9
fron the anorthocot ceeseds ianother thing o coasider is the
exbancdve swanmpe widch heve nover yet becn smpped in dedail
Sonnoction betwooy sbreama through headuvaler owapy areas,
posal at {iroi ohellow lakos, should aleo Do conoidereds
Tho sodls no: of northenstorn “leconsin rmight help ia dids
mabhor.

. T wdll keop your lottor with the szepuseript for wy
roport on acrthepobora “igoonsin ond will sond you coples
of dhe blesk dlegran hisborical mups chowlng stagoes of
loe recossions These have not been storted as yeb for I loat
Wwio monthe $hde viater through Lllaess and anm not yob abléd 6o

-onrry & full ochedule of work. Howover, I have Lopes of

starting these ocongline soon.
W}"
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UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN, U. S. A.

MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY

Jamuary 9, 1939

Dr., ¥, 7. Thwaites
41 Roby Road
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Dr. Thwaites!

This morning I spoke to Mr. George Stanley of our Geology
Department and requested some information about a problem
concerning the glacial geology of northeastern Wisconsin, On
his suggestion I am writing to you to ask whether there is any
information availsble along the line I am about to suggest.

Recent studies of the fresh-water rmssels of Menominee
and Dickinson counties have convinced me that in the glacial e il
period there must have been a connection between the waters of -re._./ﬁ?M r~
the Menominee River drainage and certain headwater streams<as ,g
we now xmow them in northeastern Wisconsin., As you perhaps
know, such information regerding similar connections between
the Mississippi and certain streams such as the Maumee River
=nd perhaps others in western Michigan is now common kmowledge,
Walker and Ortmann have each contributed toward giving us the
faunal significance in the case of the invasion of Mississippian
species into southern Michigan,

Though I am convinced that there was & connection between
the Menominee drainage (now St. Lawrence drainage) and the
headwaters of the Mississippi in northeastern Wisconsin, I would
very much appreciate kmowing whether the glacial geologists have
ever shown that such a connection actually took place in glacial
times, Any reference or other information that you could give
me regerding this situation would be very much appreciated, I
have almost completed my paper discussing the faunal evidence
for the invasion of Mississippian species into the Menominee
River. Consequently, I would appreciate very much a prompt
reply, if this would be convenient for you,

With sincere best wishes, I anm,

Very truly yours,

Henry van der Schalie
HvdS:hj Assistant Curator of Molluscs



E. C. CASE CHAIRMAN L. B. KELLUM, INVERTEBRATE PALEONTOLOGY
HISTORICAL GEOLOGY AND PALEONTOLOGY UNIVERSII Y OF M[CH[GAN M. W. SENSTIUS, SOIL GEOLOGY

WM. H. HOBBS. PROFESSOR EMERITUS ANN ARBOR RALPH L. BELKNAP, GENERAL GEOLOGY

I. D. SCOTT, PHYSIOGRAPHICAL GEOLOGY A. J. EARDLEY, ECONOMIC GEOLOGY

T. S. LOVERING, ECONOMIC GEOLOGY DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY G. M. STANLEY, GENERAL GEOLOGY

RSE HUSREN,  RISTONICAE SXOLD&Y MARY CALWELL, CUSTODIAN AND SECRETARY
G. M. EHLERS, INVERTEBRATE PALEONTOLOGY

January 3, 1939

Professor F. T. Thwaltes
41 Roby Road
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Professor Thwaltes:

Kour mention of Caribous
Island, Lake Superior and the difficulty of obtaining
data prompts me to write again. I was there in 1931.
The island exposes no bed rock that I saw evidence of,
though I didn't go completely around the shore. I very
much doubt if there are any outcroppings anywhere. The
people who put in the lighthouse might know better,though.
Caribou Island is low and marshy in many places. The high-
est points are the peaks of small, arrested dunes, only
256 to 30 feet above the lake, as I recall, I was interested
in determining that no point was anywhere near high enough
to have been even awash in the Nipissing stage of the lake.
Possibly I should say only that the Nipissing water plane
passes 20 or 30 feet above the peaks of the dunes mentioned.
We found frogs there which have somehow arrived at this
truly desolate spot since its post-Nipissing emergence.

1 am yery sorry indeed about
your long illness and hope yohqrapidly well again,

Sincerely yours,

/éidi;# o S?ZI:2§7



41 Roby Road

Jen 7, 1939

University osl"ohagm.'
Ann Arbor, Hﬁgm

Prof.
Dear Prof. Stenley:

dgagid
il

e
B&E

tuis week although I must be
or a long time yet. ,

]

Sincerely,




E. C. CASE CHAIRMAN

HISTORICAL GEOLOGY AND PALEONTOLOGY UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN iy By RELLUN INVERFENEATE (PrubouioLbey

WM. H. HOBBS, PROFESSOR EMERITUS M. W. SENSTIUS, soiL GEOLOGY
oy : LPH L. B i
I. D. SCOTT. PHYSIOGRAPHICAL GEOLOGY ANN ARBOR RALPH ELKNAP, GENERAL GEOLOGY

A. J. EARDLEY, ECONOMIC GEOLOGY
T. S. LOVERING, ECONOMIC GEOLOGY DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY G. M. STANLEY, GENERAL GEOLOGY
R =
. €. HUSSEY, HISTORICAL GEOLOGY MARY CALWELL, CUSTODIAN AND SECRETARY
G. M., EHLERS, INVERTEBRATE PALEONTOLOGY

December 28,1928

Professor F. T. Thwaites
41 Roby Road
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Professor Thwaites:

Answering your question in
the letter of December 22nd, no one that I know could
feel slighted by your publishing on the sub-~lacustrine
physiography of the upper lakes. I am sure that I will
be very interested although I don't clearly understand
from your letter whether or not you include topography
of drift-buried bed rock, since you mention well records.
Concerning sub=-lacustrine matters in Lake Superior -
I have traced an o0ld beach surface on Isle Royale which
must be well beneath lake level in western Lake Superior.
Its elevation over northeastern Isgke Royale 1s 775 and
it declines 2.6 feet per mile to el1l.682 at the southwest
end of the 1sland where it is only 30 feet above the
Nipissing(tilt 0.5 ft./ml.). I will call this beach and
waterplane "Minong" when I publish on it. It seems al-
most a certainti that,if traced farther west, thls beach
would pass benedth the Nipissing and beneath the present
lake. It probably figures somewhere with Wilson's "Nipissing"
flora of the Apostle Islands, where I estimate the Minong
beach would be between 100 and 150 feet below present lake
level. The tracing mentioned on Isle Royale was done with
great care and innumerable levelling trips, and was checked
by similar studies on Keweenaw and Thunder Bay shores.

Bill Powers when here last year
was asking about a possible connection of my Mackinac
valley with the low stage implied by Two Creeks. According
to Taylor's history I don't see wheee a corresponding stage
of low water and ice retreat existed in the Huron basin.
As I understand it, the Two Creeks forest bed interval came
about the time of Lake Arkona in the Huron basin. None of the
three described stages of L.Arkona were low enough to anywhere
near accomodate the forest bed low level. It quite puzzles me,
Possibly you may be able to enlighten me with some hunches,
if not by additional facts. Possibly the submerged Mackinac
valley was in fluvial operation during the Two Creeks insérval.
It would have been better to mention it as a possibility.
Thanks for your reminder and for your welcome letter.

With most sincere regards,
“Z, . ST
%7 %

George M. Stanley



s 41 Roby Rood

me. deorgo 4 aww, ' “ace 30, 1938
Undvorpity of Hichiganm, :
A Lrdory Webdgon

scor Profe Stonley:
I wich S0 thaak you fop yours of Dog. 28

The napor wideh I had in mind would doak wiln the submorgud
cuostas of Laltos iuren cad lichipen. The Joreer hive boan Enovn
for & loa; tine although I nevor found any waabion iy priads
Hichigmn 48 waeh moro eomplicated duc o tae Devonden 2.
Waosiesdip don ovordanas  You know the peloontologicto cluda that
R 3 Alwvaukog. B ub oounbing o9a
&2&%‘* Jeteoimeiag A pyoase fﬁ'"tﬁ%l’sﬁﬁrﬁﬁ' below the lakess
boko Suparior weybo hed betecr wall wntil I geol worc datu on
Curidu Islande T just cent ficd ouvs anything about Hoct isciate
opob, el is abm:g itc goology cand sbéructures put the poealiar
holeg wad Eugbo of {he erelemn oyncline ero remsrhably like those
o She Selinc in both Michigen mid Hurone X oflen Bonder if Chore
oy bo lato Beuroonowon sald bude. ' i

Howover, I om juot pecovering from a wo sonbhs illnces whieh
gy busk sdl projocte Sereibly so I 4o nol acve any idoo vhen I
eun got ot thic projoct.

#eh regurd {0 the Forest Bed I wonder 48 you huve reul all
of Wilson's cud cy pepors on &be I6 40 overlala by rcd $iiL
wideh 1o ecovored by lake sedimeabs some of which mey be oo old
ag e Celumet boash {huwe no$ lovelad the supposed beash gaavel
yob.) The cpe tmob Do pre-vod 8iil and poot-Cary, This eabire
wabior hap been confusced im tho pust by he old ideu thay ulkl
glasiors depceited moradnes. Up o date I have not yeb found
a red $ill norvine: all ridges are buried Cary moraiucos 3¢ 1
wonder aboul tho Pordg Muren moraine obes Anyhow, the dcep drowned
valleys of southonsthern Ulsconsin soon $0 bo pogé-Cary nad pro=
rod deifts (I do nov call this Heukabo for it may be odbhor
youngor or okdor) The buried forecst esbtonds down o or bolow
whe presont Loval of Loke eohigone S50 I fecl that it ic assurcd
shot dwring Shis rogession (pro-rod $41L) tho Straits were iree
of 100 and very likely the water Lovol was lou there. /'

I d0a.d ronblo on indofinively but the dootor $olls ne o
“take it oasy" for somo tine to cono Dosides the rovision of tho
*utline” for o now edition and a lot of ‘othor pressing uaiters
;mm wadbe Jchool begine Tuesday ond I ohould save ny sirengbh

or thebe '

Gith boot rogario, :
Sdncoroly,




SOCONY-VAacuuM O1L. COMPANY
INCORPORATED
26 BROADWAY

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

GC. R.DOOLEY, MANAGER NEWYORK OCtObel‘ 51 [} 1958

Subject: _Joseph T. Drindsk,
1226 Vlest Dayton Strect,

_Madison, Wis.

Dr. F.T. Thwaites,
Science Hell,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wis.

Dear Dr. Thwaites:

In applying for a position with this Company, the
above person has given your name as & personal reference.

We shall be grateful for your opinion as to the
ability, personality, character, general background, and any
special points of strength or weakness, which should be taken
into consideration in placing this applicant in our orgeniza-
tion.

Any information which you offer will, of course,
be treated as strictly confidential and we shall appreciate
your frank reply in the enclosed stamped envelope.

Var? truly yours, \\\\H‘%‘_
A
¢ i

Employment Divisio
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Hovember 3' 19”

Mr, P. W. Boynton
Employment Division
Socony-Vacuum 041 Company
26 Broadway

New York, Wew York

Dear Sirs

In reply to yours of October 31, Nr, Drindak has a
good vd here for faithful and 4 able work., I have
ne hezitation in recommenling him very ve His pere

sonality 1s good and he seems to get along well with the
others both in the office and in the field,

Very truly yours,

Dr., P '!‘.. !‘h'aitao
fot/ed






Fobe 11, 1939

Mir. Glyde Strachan,
1632 5. Trooot 5ty
Tulsa, Oklahoma

Doar Clydes

“e have been intending to write you for over a year
end offor congratulations on tho new member of your family.

But my mother was very ill for many months and pass.ed
eway lest August. Right after that it bocano evideat thatd
secret moves were being made to outst us from condrol in the
corporation which owned the place at Turvillwood. It

onded in Herry Turvill buying us out. Apparently our
absenco was worth a lot of money to him}

Just as we otarted %o move %o town, for wo closed a deal
deal for this house at once, I was taken ill and missed eix
wecks of clasces. Amy hod to attend to all the moving and
buying the houso.

But now I an feeling much bettor and the house is
paid fore Ue really find so much more time and effort
available hero that we can actually bogin answering letiers?

Best regards from both of us,

Sincerely,
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GOVERNOR'S MANSION, BATON ROUGE, LA.







In reply to yours of the ilth tho two eortificetes
belong %o the sazo porsons, The "Hro." was cmiited on
the firct one wo purchased,

o will groatly eppreciate heving culy ono check.

iieas DOACIR Sevte 89 TY hus Polomued Wy By 1935
ey »

vith corrocbion to ;peﬁ.ing andw 0193232 tor 11 shares

bought July 31, 1939




G. 0. 406

STANDARD O1L. COMPANY

(INDIANA)

F. T. GRAHAM 910 SouTH MICHIGAN AVENUE
: S;;CRETARY 2

CHICAGO, ILL. Augsust 11, 1939

Fredrik T, Thwaites and Amy M.
Thwaites as joint tenants, etc.,

41 Roby Road,
Madison, Wis.

Dear $§ir and Madam:

Qur records of registered holders of capital stock of this

company indicate we are carrying an account for Fredrik T. Thwaites
d Amy M. Thwaites as joint tenants with right of survivorship, e tec.,
with an address as shown above.

On a recent stock transfer we were given the name of Fredrik
gﬁwﬁ?tzitzz ?2? %Ei: 2?§_%é$ the same address. Will you kindly
advise if this is one and the same account?

To obviate the possibility of error, ferify our records and
eliminate the necessity of issuing two dividend checks each dividend
period, for your account, kindly advise us the numbers of vour stock
certificates and the respective number of shares of each.

We will appreciate an early reply which will enable us to
protect your interests as a stockholder of this company.

Yours very truly,
REF: k Secretary



Octe 16, 1939

Prof. G« Re Stauifer,
Doyte of Geologyy -
Univoreity of lMinnosots,
HMancapols, Minnocota

Doar Prof. Steunffors

I have beon nmoaning for sovoral days to thank you for the seoparate
of your papor on tho St.Croizian Calscificubion of Minnosota, Howover, I
wantod to discusc cortain statemonts theroin oo waited until I had more
tdno, : ;

In the first placo I am much .loased with she opontial unity of
opiniegasto forcational names which now peens to preveil throughout four
ghatoge I want aleo to say buat cerdsin of tho viewe Zn tho peper I wrote
with Messors Twonhofol end Ressch were forced on me sgainst iy porsonal
Judgmonte I edop;ly [AD to cgreo %0 go anyihdng published and co kept stdll,

I vent %o malo % cloar than the Hnnesote nomoes for formations
wore forged on tho Wisconsin people a8 o ropult of a vory brief fiold
conforence of Ulrich, Sardoson, Woldman end Hotehkiss in tho fall of 1913,
Ho alone was responsible for fixing the line of division botwoen what he
called Franconia and what ho then called St. Lawrence, also for $he
opparont misunderstanding of the limits of the Drosbagh as first defined.
This is tho explanation of sone of the statements on ppe. 1231 and 1232,

In respect to the columma ascribed by mo gg the 1932 goological nmap
of Hinnosota it should be realized that any e of interprotation

I moy heve made were onbirely unintontional, It wao our understanding

ab that %ime that the torm Hinckley wes a eynonyn for ii. Simon. I an
gled %0 seo that we arc now ia agrecuent and wish %o express rogretus for
ony miciaterprotaion of tho column which I nado.

In rogard 4o tho subsurface corrolation in tho Twin Gity district,
however, I am confident that the torm Franconia has beon appliocd to -
bods which we would call Galeswille farthor southeant. It is truo that
original Franconda io freo of glausonito and is white. Aloo the Galesville
pooms 0 bo thia or absent although presout et New Richmond end I think
o the woot of thore. Bub I fool thet the type locality io o shore phese.
and i% cortainly 4o far Yoo thick to bo normal, For this and other
roogons I would hoavo proferved the avandomnant of the name Franconia,

You should be able 4o pleco the base in wolls by tho course, ill-assorted
charactor of the Ironiton member. I uce thisc in many placos whore there is
litcle or no glauconito in the basul Francounia,

I quito agree with your desire to koep tho torm Jordan, I never did
liko tho oxtension of tho nane Trempealeau upward to includo bods not
intended by the original definition amlthough it 4o true that in the
subsurface oxtonsion down the dip $his entire interval begoucs so
dolomitie that subdivision io very difficult.

, Om woll recbrd logs I nov give eltornative names at dhe bottom.
Lot s hopo this cen soon bo abandoned, Above all I vent to congratulete
you on the wigo decision not to rush into print long ago.

Siacoroly,



UNIvERSITY OF MINNESOTA

CoLLEGE oF ScIENCE, LITERATURE, AND THE ARTS
MiINNEAPOLIS

DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND MINERALOGY October 18, 1939

Dr, P, Ts Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wiseonsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Dr, Thwaites:

We appreciate your kind letter of recent date and are
glad you feel as we do, that every effort should be made to keep the
classification of our St. Croixian series in the Upper lississippi as
nearly uniform as possible, It has been our opinion too that Dr, Ulrich
was responsible for confusing the classification by introduecing varia-
tions and misusing terms with insufficient support for the inovations,
0f course, we all recognize the experience and respect the judgement of
Dr, Ulrich, That is what has made it so diffienult to oppose the changes,
Some of them, however, we just cannot use and others that might do seem
to us without sufficient justification,

The Kansas Geological Society Guide Book dealt as
harshly as possible with the raw materials we supplied them. It was not
possible for me to prepare it at the time and we never had an opportunity
to check their manuseript after it had been prepared; consequently we do
not regard ourselves responsible for any part of the stratigraphy per-
taining to Minnesota.

In regard to subsurface correlation in the Twin City
district where Dr, Thiel has been applying the new classification to
well cuttings he now places the coarse grained white sandstone, formerly
ineluded in the Franconia by Dr. Schwartz, in the Galesville, This, I
think, is in agreement with your usage. Down the river there are excel-
lent outerops, up to twenty a more feet, of Galesville but we are sus-
picious that mueh or all of,%§ is fossiliferous. We have found fossil
fragments in the salesvill¥ vpe locality. :

uincerely y T,

Gllnton . Stau;;Z

CRS /1B



ez 41 Roby Road

Nove 3, 1939

Miso Lucilo Smith,
28 or 38 S, Marquotto St.,
lMadison, Wisvonsin
Dear Poggy:s

Fern'c oporation has beon postponed to the
middle of next week but I will make it all right with you
for waiting. WAll lot you know just when it will bo.
She will undoubtedly bo awa; unbil efter the first of Sho
year, |

Sinceroly,



xzxxxxxx 41 Roby Road
October 31, 1939

Miss Lucille Smith,
38 or 28 South Marquette Street,

Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Peggy:

A few minutes ago I learned that
you were looking for a job. It so happens
that Fern is to have an operation next week
and I am looking for some cne to help me
while she is gone. Vould you be inétmested

in the position? If so, please call me
and tell me what salary you would expect.
I shall be at the dentist tomorrow morning
and shall have to leave the house a little
before nine.

Yours very truly,

Mre. Fe Te Thwaites
Phone: Gifford 1178









ARAZXRZZX 4L Roby Road,
Jun. 13, 1940
Seurs, Roebugk wnd Co.,
925 B80. Homocn AVE.,
Chicego, Illinois
Gentlemcn:

I an roturning herewith papers in re my order. of
Dec. 20, 1939

You will vlewse note .hat slbhough 35 cents wes
rotained for posiage the tuble wos not knocked down
for shipment but was seat by express in a large carton,

Hill you plesse adjust the matior.

Very truiy yours,

S

— - ,“ -
{ hplorie Ry,

P et
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RRARAAAL 4L Avoy noud,
Jaa. 23, 1940

Sears, ®oebueck wnd Co.,
Chi.cugo, Iliinods

Ganklonens

: It looks as though I hed nmixed up things by writing
$00 soon abdud thy rofund of 25 cenbe for I then received
tve chioeks for it

bgelosel ploese fiad one of Hue checks and bLoth
of the letiers. :

Yory traly yours,
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